
γνύετε με άλλα προϊόντα. Βεβαιωθείτε ότι το 
ορατό χώμα έχει πλήρως αφαιρεθεί πριν από 
την απολύμανση.
ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΣ: ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ H315 Προκαλεί ερε-
θισμό του δέρματος. H410 Πολύ τοξικό για 
τους υδρόβιους οργανισμούς, με μακροχρό-
νιες επιπτώσεις. P280 Να φοράτε προστατευ-
τικά γάντια/ προστατευτικά ενδύματα/ μέσα 
ατομικής προστασίας για τα μάτια / πρόσω-
πο. P302 + P352 ΣΕ ΠΕΡΙΠΤΩΣΗ ΕΠΑΦΗΣ ΜΕ 
ΤΟ ΔΕΡΜΑ: Πλύνετε με άφθονο νερό και σα-
πούνι. P332 + P313 Εάν παρατηρηθεί ερεθι-
σμός του δέρματος: Συμβουλευθείτε / Επι-
σκεφθείτε γιατρό. P362 Βγάλτε τα μολυσμένα 
ρούχα. P391 Μαζέψτε τη χυμένη ποσότητα. 
P501 Απορρίψτε το περιεχόμενο/περιέκτη 
σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς και εθνικούς κα-
νονισμούς. Για περισσότερες πληροφορίες, 
ανατρέξτε στο Φύλλο δεδομένων ασφαλείας 
που είναι διαθέσιμο στον ιστότοπό μας.
ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ: Αποθηκεύστε σε δροσερό, στε-
γνό και καλά αεριζόμενο χώρο. Κρατήστε μα-
κριά από το άμεσο ηλιακό φως, τη θερμότητα 
και την ανοιχτή φλόγα. Θερμοκρασία αποθή-
κευσης: < 30⁰C
ΣΥΝΘΕΣΗ: 100 g περιέχουν 10 g τεταρτοτα-
γείς ενώσεις του αμμωνίου, βοηθητικά και 
νερό.

SK (Slovenčina)
URČENÝ ÚČEL: Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate 
je jemný, ale výkonný dezinfekčný koncentrát 
na dezinfekciu a čistenie neinvazívnych zdra-
votníckych pomôcok s citlivými povrchmi, ako 
sú rádiologické zariadenia. Bepro Disinfec-
tant Concentrate má ovocnú vôňu a je kom-
patibilný s akrylovým sklom, polykarbonátom 
(PC), a PVC. Neobsahuje aldehydy, fenoly ani 
lúh draselný.
CIEĽOVÍ POUŽÍVATELIA: Produkt je určený na 
použitie odborníkmi v oblasti stomatológie 
a zdravotnej starostlivosti, ktorí majú špecific-
ké poznatky o dezinfekcii zdravotníckych po-
môcok. Prípravok sa nemá používať priamo 
na pacientoch.
SPEKTRUM ÚČINKU: Baktericídne (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
1% za 1 min; kvasinkové (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 1% za 1 min; obalené vírusy (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% za 5 min; obme-
dzené virucidné (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 
2% za 5 min
^ Testované pri nízkom organickom zaťažení / * Testo-
vané pri vysokom organickom zaťažení
NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE: Na vlastnú ochranu po-
užívajte laboratórny plášť, rukavice určené 
do domácnosti a ochranné okuliare. Priprav-
te pracovný roztok podľa tabuľky dávkovania. 
Povrch zdravotníckej pomôcky, ktorú chce-
te dezinfikovať, úplne utrite alebo ponorte 
a nechajte pôsobiť. Dodržujte dobu kontak-
tu. V  prípade potreby povrch osušte čistou 
jednorazovou handričkou. Pred prvým pou-
žitím otestujte kompatibilitu materiálu – na-
neste dezinfekčný prostriedok na malé skryté 
miesto. Zoznam kompatibilných a nekompati-
bilných materiálov je k dispozícii na našej we-
bovej stránke. Ak si nie ste istí materiálovým 
zložením zdravotníckej pomôcky, pred použi-
tím sa obráťte na výrobcu.
OBMEDZENIA: IBA NA PROFESIONÁLNE POU-
ŽITIE. Nepoužívať na invazívnych zdravotníc-
kych pomôckach. Nemiešať s inými produkta-
mi. Pred dezinfekciou dbajte na to, aby boli 
odstránené všetky viditeľné nečistoty.
MANIPULÁCIA: VÝSTRAHA H315 Dráždi kožu. 
H410 Veľmi toxický pre vodné organizmy, s 

dlhodobými účinkami. P280 Noste ochranné 
rukavice/ochranný odev/ochranné okuliare/
ochranu tváre. P302 + P352 PRI KONTAKTE S 
POKOŽKOU: Umyte veľkým množstvom vody 
a mydla. P332 + P313 Ak sa objaví podrážde-
nie pokožky, vyhľadajte lekársku pomoc/sta-
rostlivosť. P362 Kontaminovaný odev vyzleč-
te. P391 Zozbierajte uniknutý produkt. P501 
Obsah/nádobu zlikvidujte v súlade s prísluš-
nými právnymi predpismi. Ďalšie informácie 
nájdete na karte bezpečnostných údajov, kto-
rá je k dispozícii na našej webovej stránke.
SKLADOVANIE: Skladujte na chladnom, su-
chom a dobre vetranom mieste. Chráňte pred 
priamym slnečným žiarením, teplom a otvore-
ným ohňom. Teplota skladovania: <30 ⁰C
ZLOŽENIE: 100  g obsahuje 10 g kvartérnych 
amóniových zlúčenín, pomocné látky a vodu.

HR (Hrvatski)
NAMJENA: Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate je 
blag, ali snažan koncentrat za dezinfekciju i 
čišćenje osjetljivih površina neinvazivnih me-
dicinskih proizvoda, poput radiološke opre-
me. Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate voćnog 
je mirisa i kompatibilan je s akrilnim staklom, 
polikarbonatom (PC) i PVC-om. Ne sadrži al-
dehide, fenole ni kaustičnu potašu (kalijev 
hidroksid).
PREDVIĐENI KORISNICI: Proizvod je namijenjen 
za uporabu od strane stomatologa ili zdrav-
stvenih djelatnika koji posjeduju stručno zna-
nje o dezinfekciji medicinskih proizvoda. Proi-
zvod se ne smije rabiti izravno na pacijentima.
SPEKTAR DJELOVANJA: Baktericidni (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
1% za 1 min; djelotvornost na kvasce (EN 
13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% za 1 
min; virusi s ovojnicom (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015*) 1% za 5 min; ograničeni virucidni 
(EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 2% za 5 min
^ Testirano pod malim organskim opterećenjem / * Te-
stirano pod velikim organskim opterećenjem
UPUTE ZA UPORABU: Radi vlastite sigurnosti 
nosite laboratorijsku kutu, gumene rukavice 
i zaštitne naočale. Pripremite radnu otopinu 
prema tablici za doziranje. Temeljito obriši-
te ili uronite površinu medicinskog proizvoda 
koji je potrebno dezinficirati i pustite da oto-
pina djeluje. Pridržavajte se vremena kontak-
ta. Ako je potrebno, osušite površinu čistom 
jednokratnom krpom. Prije prve uporabe 
isprobajte kompatibilnost materijala nanoše-
njem sredstva za dezinfekciju na malu neuo-
čljivu površinu. Popis kompatibilnih i nekom-
patibilnih materijala dostupan je na našem 
web mjestu. Ako imate dvojbe o sirovinskom 
sastavu medicinskog proizvoda, prije uporabe 
kontaktirajte proizvođača.
OGRANIČENJA: SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNU 
UPORABU. Nije namijenjeno za uporabu na 
invazivnim medicinskim proizvodima. Nemoj-
te miješati s drugim proizvodima. Prije dezin-
fekcije uklonite svu vidljivu prljavštinu.
RUKOVANJE: UPOZORENJE H315 Nadražu-
je kožu. H410 Vrlo otrovno za vodeni okoliš, 
s dugotrajnim učincima. P280 Nositi zaštitne 
rukavice/zaštitno odijelo/zaštitu za oči/zašti-
tu za lice. P302 + P352 U SLUČAJU DODIRA S 
KOŽOM: isperite obilnom količinom sapuna i 
vode. P332 + P313 U slučaju nadražaja kože: 
zatražiti savjet/pomoć liječnika. P362 Skinuti 
zagađenu odjeću. P391 Sakupiti proliveno/ra-
suto. P501 Zbrinite sadržaj/spremnik u skladu 
s lokalnim i nacionalnim propisima. Za više in-
formacija pogledajte Sigurnosno-tehnički list 
koji je dostupan na našem web mjestu.
SKLADIŠTENJE: Skladištite na hladnom, suhom 
i dobro prozračenom mjestu. Držite podalje 
od izravne sunčeve svjetlosti, izvora topline i 
otvorenog plamena. Temperatura skladište-
nja: < 30 ⁰C
SASTAV: 100 g sadrži 10 g kvaternih amonije-
vih spojeva, pomoćne tvari i vodu.

HU (Magyar)
RENDELTETÉS: Az Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate  kíméletes, de hatékony fertőtlení-
tőszer-koncentrátum, amely az érzékeny fe-
lületű nem invazív orvostechnikai eszközök, 
például radiológiai felszerelések fertőtleníté-
sét és tisztítását teszi lehetővé. Az Bepro Dis-
infectant Concentrate gyümölcsös illatú, és 
alkalmazható akrilüveg, polikarbonát (PC), és 
PVC felületeken. Aldehidektől, fenolos anya-
goktól és kálium-hidroxidtól mentes.
CÉLZOTT FELHASZNÁLÓK: A terméket fogásza-
ti vagy egészségügyi szakembereknek szán-
ták, akik megfelelő tudással rendelkeznek az 
orvosi eszközök fertőtlenítésével kapcsolato-
san. A termék nem alkalmazható közvetlenül 
a betegeken.
HATÁSSPEKTRUM: Baktericid (EN  13727:2012 
+ A1:2013*, EN  16615:2015^) 1% 1 p be-
lül; élesztőgomba-ölő (EN  13624:2013*, 
EN  16615:2015^) 1% 1 p belül; burok-
kal rendelkező vírus (EN  14476:2013 + 
A1:2015*) 1% 5 p belül; korlátozottan viru-
cid (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 2% 5 p belül
^ Kis szerves terhelés alatt tesztelve / * Nagy szerves 
terhelés alatt tesztelve
HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ: A biztonsága érde-
kében viseljen laboratóriumi köpenyt, ház-
tartási gumikesztyűt és védőszemüveget. A 
használandó oldatot az adagolási táblázat-

nak megfelelően készítse el. Teljesen törölje 
le vagy merítse bele a fertőtlenítőszerbe az 
orvostechnikai eszköz felületét, majd hagyja 
hatni. Igazodjon a hatóidőhöz. Ha szükséges, 
szárítsa meg a felületet tiszta, egyszer hasz-
nálatos ruhával. Az első használat előtt tesz-
telje az anyag összeférhetőségét; ehhez vigye 
fel a terméket egy kisebb, kevéssé feltűnő te-
rületre. Az összeférhető és nem összeférhe-
tő anyagok listája elérhető a weboldalunkon. 
Ha nem biztos az orvostechnikai eszköz anya-
gi összetételében, használat előtt keresse fel 
az eszköz gyártóját.
KORLÁTOZÁSOK: KIZÁRÓLAG SZAKEMBER ÁL-
TALI HASZNÁLATRA. Nem alkalmazható in-
vazív orvostechnikai eszközökön. Ne keverje 
össze más termékekkel. Győződjön meg arról, 
hogy a fertőtlenítés előtt minden szennyező-
dést eltávolított.
KEZELÉS: FIGYELEM H315 Bőrirritáló hatású. 
H410 Nagyon mérgező a vízi élővilágra, hos�-
szan tartó károsodást okoz. P280 Védőkesz-
tyű/védőruha/szemvédő/arcvédő használa-
ta kötelező. P302 + P352 HA BŐRRE KERÜL: 
Lemosás bő szappanos vízzel. P332 + P313 
Bőrirritáció esetén: orvosi ellátást kell kérni. 
P362 A szennyezett ruhadarabot le kell vet-
ni. P391 A kiömlött anyagot össze kell gyűj-
teni. P501 Az edény/tartalmának elhelyezése 
hulladékként: a helyi és országos szabályozá-
sokkal összhangban. További információért 
keresse fel a weboldalunkon elérhető bizton-
sági adatlapot.
TÁROLÁS: Hűvös, száraz és jól szellőző he-
lyen tárolja. Tartsa távol közvetlen napfény-
től, hőtől és nyílt lángtól. Tárolási hőmérsék-
let: <30⁰C
ÖSSZETÉTEL: 100  g oldat 10  g kvaterner am-
móniumvegyületet, segédanyagokat és vizet 
tartalmaz.

LT (Lietuviešu)
NUMATYTA PASKIRTIS: Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate yra švelnus, bet stiprus dezinfekcinės 
priemonės koncentratas neinvaziniams jau-
trių paviršių medicininiams prietaisams, pvz., 
radiologijos įrenginiams. Bepro Disinfectant 
Concentrate turi vaisių kvapą ir tinka akrilo 
stiklui, polikarbonatui (PC) ir PVC. Jo sudėtyje 
nėra aldehidų, fenolių ir kalio šarmo.
NUMATYTI VARTOTOJAI: Produktas skirtas nau-
doti dantų ir sveikatos priežiūros specialis-
tams, išmanantiems medicininių prietaisų 
dezinfekavimo specifiką. Produkto naudoti 
tiesiogiai pacientams negalima.
EFEKTYVUS SPEKTRAS: Baktericidinis (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% 
per 1 min.; mielicidinis (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 1% per 1 min.; virusai su apval-
kalu (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% per 5 
min.; ribotas virucidinis (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 2% per 5 min.
^ Išbandytas esant mažam organinių medžiagų kie-
kiui / * Išbandytas esant dideliam organinių medžia-
gų kiekiui
NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA: Apsaugai dėvėti la-
boratorinį chalatą, buitines pirštines ir apsau-
ginius akinius. Paruoškite darbinį tirpalą pa-
gal dozavimo lentelėje pateiktą informaciją. 
Visiškai nuvalykite arba išmirkykite dezinfe-
kuojamą paviršių ir palikite veikti. Laikykitės 
veikimo laiko nurodymų. Jei reikia, paviršių 
nusausinkite švaria vienkartine šluoste. Prieš 
pirmąjį naudojimą išmėginkite medžiagų su-
derinamumą užpildami preparato ant nedi-
delio nepastebimo ploto. Su alkoholiu sude-
rinamų ir nesuderinamų medžiagų sąrašas 
pateiktas mūsų interneto svetainėje. Jei ne-
sate tikri dėl medicininio prietaiso sudaran-
čių medžiagų, prieš naudojimą susisiekite su 
gamintoju.
APRIBOJIMAI: TIK PROFESIONALIAM NAUDO-
JIMUI. Nenaudoti invaziniams medicininiams 
prietaisams. Nemaišyti su kitais produktais. 
Prieš dezinfekavimą įsitikinkite, kad visi mato-
mi nešvarumai buvo pašalinti.
TVARKYMAS: ATSARGIAI H315 Dirgina odą. 
H410 Labai toksiška vandens organizmams, 
sukelia ilgalaikius pakitimus. P280 Mūvėti ap-
saugines pirštines/dėvėti apsauginius dra-
bužius/naudoti akių (veido) apsaugos prie-
mones. P302 + P352 PATEKUS ANT ODOS: 
Nuplauti dideliu kiekiu muilo ir vandens. P332 
+ P313 Jeigu sudirginama oda: kreiptis į gydy-
toją. P362 Nuvilkti užterštus drabužius. P391 
Surinkti ištekėjusią medžiagą. P501 Išmesti 
turinį / talpyklą pagal vietines ir nacionalines 
taisykles. Norėdami gauti daugiau informaci-
jos, žiūrėkite saugos duomenų lapą, kurį gali-
te rasti mūsų svetainėje.
SANDĖLIAVIMAS: Laikyti vėsioje, sausoje ir ge-
rai vėdinamoje patalpoje. Saugoti nuo tiesio-
ginių saulės spindulių, karščio ir atviros lieps-
nos. Sandėliavimo temperatūra: < 30 ⁰C
SUDĖTIS: 100 g yra 10 g ketvirtinių amonio 
junginių, pagalbinių medžiagų ir vandens.

ET (Eesti)
SIHTOTSTARVE: Bepro Disinfectant Concen-
trate on õrn, kuid tugevatoimeline desin-
fektandikontsentraat tundlike pindadega 
mitteinvasiivsete meditsiiniseadmete, nagu 
radioloogiaseadmed, desinfitseerimiseks ja 
puhastamiseks. Bepro Disinfectant Concen-
trate on puuviljalõhnaga ning sobib kasuta-
miseks akrüülklaasist, polükarbonaadist (PC) 

ja PVC-st pindadel. Toode ei sisalda aldehüü-
de, fenoole ega söövitavat potast.
ETTENÄHTUD KASUTAJAD: Toode on mõeldud 
kasutamiseks hambaravi- või tervishoius-
petsialistidele, kellel on olemas spetsiifilised 
teadmised meditsiiniseadmete desinfitsee-
rimise kohta. Toodet ei tohi kasutada otse 
patsientidel.
TOIMESPEKTER: Bakteritsiidne (EN 13727:2012 
+ A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% 1 min jook-
sul; pärmseenevastane (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 1% 1 min jooksul; ümbri-
sega viirused (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 
1% 5 min jooksul; piiratud virutsiidne (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 2% 5 min jooksul
^ Analüüsitud madala orgaaniliste ainete sisaldusega 
/ * Analüüsitud kõrge orgaaniliste ainete sisaldusega
KASUTUSJUHEND: Enda kaitsmiseks kand-
ke laborikitlit, majapidamiskindaid ja kaitse-
prille. Valmistage töölahus ette, järgides do-
seerimistabelit. Pühkige desinfitseeritava 
meditsiiniseadme pind täielikult üle või ase-
tage seade lahusesse ja jätke desinfektant 
toimima. Pidage toimeajast kinni. Vajaduse 
korral kuivatage pind puhta ühekordselt ka-
sutatava lapiga. Enne esmakordset kasuta-
mist katsetage materjali sobivust, kandes de-
sinfektanti väikesele varjatud alale. Sobivate 
ja sobimatute materjalide loendi leiate meie 
veebisaidilt. Kui te meditsiiniseadme materja-
likoostist täpselt ei tea, võtke enne toote ka-
sutamist seadme tootjaga ühendust.
PIIRANGUD: AINULT PROFESSIONAALSEKS KA-
SUTAMISEKS. Mitte kasutada invasiivsetel me-
ditsiiniseadmetel. Mitte segada muude too-
detega. Enne desinfitseerimist veenduge, et 
kogu nähtav mustus oleks eemaldatud.
KÄSITSEMINE: HOIATUS H315 Põhjustab na-
haärritust. H410 Väga mürgine veeorganis-
midele, pikaajaline toime. P280 Kanda kait-
sekindaid/kaitserõivastust/kaitseprille/
kaitsemaski. P302 + P352 NAHALE SATTUMI-
SE KORRAL: pesta rohke vee ja seebiga. P332 
+ P313 Nahaärrituse korral: pöörduda ars-
ti poole. P362 Võtta saastunud rõivad seljast. 
P391 Mahavoolanud toode kokku koguda. 
P501 Sisu/mahuti kõrvaldada kooskõlas asja-
kohaste kohalikele ja riiklike määrustega. Li-
sateabe saamiseks vaadake ohutuskaarti, mil-
le leiate meie veebisaidilt.
SÄILITAMINE: Säilitada jahedas, kuivas ja hästi 
ventileeritavas ruumis. Hoida eemal otsesest 
päikesevalgusest, soojusest ja lahtisest lee-
gist. Säilitustemperatuur: < 30 ⁰C
KOOSTIS: 100  g sisaldab 10  g kvaternaarseid 
ammooniumühendeid, abiaineid ja vett.

LV (Latviešu)
PAREDZĒTAIS NOLŪKS: Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate ir maigs, bet iedarbīgs dezinfekcijas 
līdzekļa koncentrāts neinvazīvu medicīnisku 
ierīču ar jutīgām virsmām, piemēram, radio-
loģijas aprīkojuma, dezinfekcijai un tīrīšanai. 
Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate ir pieejams ar 
augļu aromātu un saderīgs ar akrila stiklu, po-
likarbonātu  (PC) un  PVC. Tas nesatur aldehī-
dus, fenolus, un kālija hidroksīdu.
PAREDZĒTIE LIETOTĀJI: Produkts ir paredzēts 
lietošanai zobārstniecības un veselības aprū-
pes speciālistiem ar specifiskām zināšanām 
par medicīnisku ierīču dezinficēšanu. Produk-
tu nedrīkst lietot tieši pacientiem.
IEDARBĪBAS SPEKTRS: Baktericīds 
(EN 13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
1% 1 min.; pretrauga (EN  13624:2013*, 
EN  16615:2015^) 1% 1 min.; apvalkoti vīrusi 
(EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% 5 min.; iero-
bežoti virucīds (EN  14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 
2% 5 min.
^ Testēts pie zemas organisko savienojumu slodzes / * 
Testēts pie augstas organisko savienojumu slodzes
LIETOŠANAS PAMĀCĪBA: Aizsardzības nolūkos 
valkājiet laboratorijas halātu, saimniecības 
cimdus un aizsargbrilles. Sagatavojiet darbam 
paredzēto šķīdumu atbilstoši dozēšanas ta-
bulā sniegtajām norādēm. Pilnībā noslaukiet 
vai iemērciet medicīniskās ierīces virsmu de-
zinfekcijas šķīdumā un ļaujiet tam iedarbo-
ties. Precīzi ievērojiet norādīto saskares lai-
ku. Ja nepieciešams, noslaukiet virsmu sausu 
ar vienreizlietojamo drānu. Pirms pašas pir-
mās lietošanas reizes pārbaudiet saderību ar 
virsmu materiāliem, uzklājot dezinfekcijas lī-
dzekli nelielā, neuzkrītošā vietā. Mūsu vietnē 
ir pieejams saraksts ar saderīgiem un nesade-
rīgiem materiāliem. Ja neesat drošs par to, no 
kādiem materiāliem ir izgatavota medicīniskā 
ierīce, pirms lietošanas sazinieties ar ražotāju.
IEROBEŽOJUMI: TIKAI PROFESIONĀLAI LIETO-
ŠANAI. Nav paredzēts lietošanai uz invazīvām 
medicīniskām ierīcēm. Nejaukt kopā ar citiem 
produktiem. Pārliecinieties, ka pirms dezin-
fekcijas ir notīrīti visi redzamie netīrumi.
LIETOŠANA: BRĪDINĀJUMS H315 Kairina ādu. 
H410 Ļoti toksisks ūdens organismiem ar ilg-
stošām sekām. P280 Izmantot aizsargcimdus/ 
aizsargdrēbes/ acu aizsargus/ sejas aizsargus. 
P302 + P352 SASKARĒ AR ĀDU: nomazgāt ar 
lielu ziepju un ūdens daudzumu. P332 + P313 
Ja rodas ādas iekaisums: lūdziet mediķu palī-
dzību. P362 Novilkt piesārņoto apģērbu. P391 
Savākt izšļakstīto šķidrumu. P501 Utilizējiet 
saturu/konteineru atbilstoši spēkā esošajiem 
vietējiem un valsts tiesību aktiem. Vairāk in-
formācijas skatiet mūsu vietnē pieejamajā 
drošības datu lapā.

UZGLABĀŠANA: Uzglabāt vēsā, sausā un labi 
ventilētā vietā. Sargāt no tiešu saules staru ie-
tekmes, karstuma un atklātas liesmas. Uzgla-
bāšanas temperatūra: < 30⁰C
SASTĀVS: 100 g satur: 10 g četraizvietotā amo-
nija savienojumu, palīgvielas un ūdeni.

TR (Türkçe)
KULLANIM AMACI: Bepro Disinfectant 
Concentrate, radyoloji ekipmanları gibi 
hassas yüzeyleri olan noninvaziv medi-
kal cihazlar için hassas, ancak kuvvetli bir 
dezenfektan konsantresidir. Bepro Disin-
fectant Concentrate, meyve kokuludur ve 
akrilik cam, polikarbonat (PC) ve PVC ile 
uyumludur. Aldehid, fenol ve kostik potas 
içermez.
HEDEFLENEN KULLANICILAR: Ürün, me-
dikal cihazların dezenfeksiyonu konusun-
da özel bilgilere sahip dental veya sağ-
lık profesyonelleri tarafından kullanılmak 
üzere tasarlanmıştır. Ürün doğrudan has-
taların üzerinde kullanılmamalıdır.
ETKILI SPEKTRUM: Bakterisidal (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1 
dk’da %1; maya öldürücü (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 1 dk’da %1; zarflı virüsler (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 5 dk’da %1; sınırlı virü-
sidal (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 5 dk’da %2
^ Düşük organik yük altında test edildi / * Yüksek 
organik yük altında test edildi
KULLANIM TALIMATLARI: Kendi güvenli-
ğiniz için laboratuvar önlüğü giyin, ev tipi 
eldiven ile emniyet gözlüğü takın. Dozaj 
tablosuna uygun olarak çalışma solüsyo-
nunu hazırlayın. Dezenfekte edilecek yü-
zeyi tamamen silin veya daldırın ve etki 
etmeye bırakın. Maruziyet süresini dikka-
te alın. Gerekirse, yüzeyi tek kullanımlık 
bir bez ile kurulayın. İlk kullanımdan önce, 
ürünü küçük ve görünmez bir bölgeye uy-
gulayarak malzeme uyumunu test edin. 
Uyumlu ve uyumsuz materyallerin bir lis-
tesi web sitemizde mevcuttur. Medikal ci-
hazın materyal kompozisyonu hakkında 
emin değilseniz, kullanmadan önce üreti-
cinizle iletişim kurun.
SINIRLAMALAR: YALNIZCA PROFESYO-
NEL KULLANIM İÇİN. İnvasiv medikal ci-
hazlarda kullanım için değildir. Diğer 
ürünlerle karıştırmayın. Dezenfeksiyon ön-
cesi gözle görülür tüm kirlerin çıkarıldığın-
dan emin olun.
KULLANIM: UYARI H315 Ciltte tahrişe ne-
den olur. H410 Sucul ortamda uzun süre 
kalıcı, çok toksik etki. P280 Koruyucu el-
diven/koruyucu kıyafet/göz koruyucu/yüz 
koruyucu kullanın. P302 + P352 DERİ İLE 
TEMAS HALİNDE: Bol sabun ve su ile yı-
kayın. P332 + P313 Ciltte tahriş oluşma-
sı halinde: Tıbbi tavsiye/yardım alın. P362 
Kirlenmiş giysilerinizi çıkarın. P391 Dökün-
tüleri toplayın. P501 İçeriği/kabı yerel ve 
ulusal düzenlemelere uygun olarak berta-
raf edin. Daha fazla bilgi için lütfen web si-
temizde bulunan Güvenlik Veri Sayfasına 
başvurun.
DEPOLAMA: Serin, kuru ve iyi havalandırıl-
mış yerde muhafaza edin. Doğrudan gü-
neş ışığı, ısı ve açık alevden uzak tutun. De-
polama sıcaklığı: < 30⁰C
BILEŞIM: 100 g, 10 g kuvaterner amonyum 
bileşenler, yardımcılar ve su içerir.

AR )العربية( 
هو   Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate : الاستخدام غرض 
غير  الطبية  الأجهزة  وتنظيف  لتطهير  قوي  ولكنه  لطيف  مطهر 

الغازية ذات الأسطح الحساسة مثل معدات الأشعة
.Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate له رائحة فاكهية ومتوافق مع 
الألدهيدات  من  خالٍ  وبلاستيك  كربونات،  البولي  الأكريليك،  زجاج 

والفينولات والبوتاس الكاوية.
من  للاستخدام  المستهدفون: المنتج مخصص  المستخدمون 
الرعاية الصحية من ذوي الخبرة  بل أخصائي الأسنان أو متخصصي  قِ
استخدام  ينبغي  لا  الطبية.  الأجهزة  تطهير  عن  المحددة  والمعرفة 

ج على المرضى مباشرةً. نتَّ الُم
 EN ,*A1:2013 + 13727:2012 EN( الطيف الفعال: مبيد بكتيريا
 EN ,*13624:2013 EN( ١ من ١ دقيقة; مضاد خمائر % )̂ 16615:2015
 14476:2013 EN( ١ من ١ دقيقة; فيروسات مغلفة % )̂ 16615:2015
 EN( للفيروسات  محدود  مبيد  دقائق;   ٥ من   ١  %  )*A1:2015  +

̂( % ٢ من ٥ دقائق A1:2015 + 14476:2013
^ تم اختباره تحت الحمل العضوي المنخفض / * تم اختباره تحت الحمل العضوي العالي

إرشادات الاستخدام: من أجل حمايتك استخدم المعطف الطبي، 
وقفازات العمل المنزلي، ونظارات السلامة الواقية. قم بإعداد المحلول 
الطبي  الجهاز  الجرعات. امسح أو اغمر سطح  ا لجدول  العمل وفقً
لزم  إذا  الاتصال.  بوقت  الالتزام  للعمل.  واتركه  تطهيره  ليتم  ا  تمامً
واحدة.  مرة  تستخدم  نظيفة  قماش  بقطعة  السطح  جفف  الأمر، 
قبل الاستخدام لأول مرة، اختبر توافق المواد عن طريق وضع المطهر 
وغير  المتوافقة  بالمواد  قائمة  تتوفر  ظاهرة.  غير  منطقة صغيرة  على 
للجهاز  المواد  تركيبة  إذا لم تكن متأكدًا من  المتوافقة على موقعنا. 

الطبي، فاتصل بالشركة المصنعة قبل الاستخدام.
الأجهزة  على  للاستخدام  ليس  فقط.  المهني  : للاستخدام  الحدود
إزالة  من  تأكد  الأخرى.  المنتجات  مع  تخلط  لا  الجراحية.  الطبية 

جميع الأوساخ المرئية قبل التطهير.
 H410 .الجلد تهيج  يسبب   H315 المنتج: تحذير مع  التعامل 
ارتدي   P280 الأمد.  طويلة  تأثيرات  مع  المائية  للحياة  جدًا  سمي 
 P302 للوجه.  للعينين/وقاء  /وقاء  للحماية  للحماية/ملابس  قفازات 
+ P352 في حالة السقوط على الجلد: يغمر بوفرة من الصابون والماء. 
P313 + P332 في حالة تهيج الجلد: تطلب استشارة الطبيب/الرعاية 
الطبية. P362 تخلع الملابس الملوثة وتغسل قبل إعادة استعمالها. 
P391 تجمع المواد المنسكبة. P501 تخلص من المحتويات/ الحاويات 

وفقا للوائح الخاصة بهذا الأمر. لمزيد من المعلومات، برجاء الرجوع 
إلى صحيفة البيانات الآمنة المتوفرة بموقعنا.

جيد  ومرفق  وجافة،  باردة،  بيئة  في  ظ  : يُحفَّ المنتج تخزين 
التهوية. احفظه بعيدًا عن ضوء الشمس المباشر، والحرارة، واللهب 

المكشوف. درجة حرارة التخزين: >30 درجة مئوية
التركيب: 100 جم تحتوي على 10 جم مركبات الأمونيوم الرباعية، 

ومواد مساعدة، وماء.

RU (Русский)
ЦЕЛЕВОЕ НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: Bepro Disinfectant 
Concentrate представляет собой мягкий де-
зинфицирующий концентрат для дезин-
фекции и чистки неинвазивного медицин-
ского оборудования с чувствительными 
поверхностями, такого как радиологиче-
ское оборудование. Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate обладает фруктовым ароматом 
и может быть использован с акриловым 
стеклом, поликарбонатом (ПК) и ПВХ. Не 
содержит альдегидов, фенолов и едкого 
калия.
ПРЕДПОЛАГАЕМЫЕ ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛИ: Продукт 
предназначен для использования стомато-
логами и медицинским персоналом, обла-
дающими специальными знаниями о в об-
ласти дезинфекции медицинских изделий. 
Продукт не используется непосредственно 
на пациентах.
СПЕКТР ДЕЙСТВИЯ: Бактерицидный (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
1% за 1 мин.; противогрибковый (EN 
13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% за 1 
мин.; оболочковые вирусы (EN 14476:2013 
+ A1:2015*) 1% за 5 мин.; ограниченное 
вируцидное действие (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 2% за 5 мин.
^ Протестировано при низкой нагрузке по органи-
ческим загрязнениям / * Протестировано при высо-
кой нагрузке по органическим загрязнениям
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ПО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЮ: В целях 
безопасности наденьте лабораторный ха-
лат, хозяйственные перчатки и защитные 
очки. Приготовить рабочий раствор со-
гласно таблице дозирования. Полностью 
протереть или погрузить поверхность ме-
дицинского устройства, подлежащего де-
зинфекции, и оставить действовать. Выдер-
жать время контакта. При необходимости 
протереть поверхность чистой одноразо-
вой тканью. Перед первым использовани-
ем проверьте совместимость материалов 
нанесением продукта на небольшой не-
заметный участок. Список совместимых и 
несовместимых материалов доступен на 
нашем веб-сайте. Если вы не уверены в 
составе материала медицинского устрой-
ства, свяжитесь с производителем перед 
использованием.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ: ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ПРОФЕССИО-
НАЛЬНОГО ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ. Не для ис-
пользования на инвазивных медицинских 
устройствах. Не смешивать с другими про-
дуктами. Перед дезинфекцией убедитесь, 
что все видимые загрязнения устранены.
ОБРАЩЕНИЕ: ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ H315 Вы-
зывает раздражение кожи. H410 Очень 
токсично для водных организмов и имеет 
долгосрочные последствия. P280 Исполь-
зуйте защитные перчатки/защитную оде-
жду/средства для защиты глаз/лица. P302 + 
P352 ПРИ ПОПАДАНИИ НА КОЖУ: промыть 
большим количеством воды с мылом. P332 
+ P313 При раздражении кожи: обратиться 
к врачу. P362 Снять загрязнённую одежду и 
выстирать её перед использованием. P391 
Собрать пролившееся вещество. P501 Ути-
лизировать содержимое/контейнер в со-
ответствии с применимыми нормами. Для 
получения дополнительной информации 
см. Паспорт безопасности, доступный на 
нашем веб-сайте.
ХРАНЕНИЕ: Хранить в прохладном, сухом и 
хорошо вентилируемом помещении. Бе-
речь от прямых солнечных лучей, тепла и 
открытого огня. Температура хранения: 
<30 °C
СОДЕРЖАНИЕ: 100 г содержат 10 г соедине-
ний четвертичного аммония, вспомога-
тельные вещества и воду.

ZH-CN (简体中文)
预期目的: Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate 
是一种温和而强大的消毒浓缩液，用于消毒和
清洁非侵入性医疗设备的敏感表面，如放射设
备。Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate 具有水果
香味，与丙烯酸玻璃、聚碳酸酯（PC）和PVC兼容。
它不含醛类、酚类和苛性钾。
目标用户: 本产品供具有特定医疗器械消毒知识
的牙科或医护人员使用。本产品不得直接用于患
者。
有效范围: 灭活细菌的 (EN 13727:2012 + 
A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% 1分钟; 灭活酵
母菌的 (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% 
1分钟; 包膜病毒 (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 
1% 5分钟; 局限性灭活病毒的 (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 2% 5分钟
^ 在低有机负荷下测试 / * 在高有机负荷下测试
使用说明: 穿着实验室制服，戴上家用手套和防
护镜以自我防护。 按照剂量表准备工作溶液。将
待消毒的医疗器械表面完全擦拭或浸泡，待其发
挥作用。遵照接触时间。必要时，用干净的一次性
布擦干表面。 第一次使用前，请将产品作用于一
个小范围的面积以测试物质兼容性。 可在本公司

网站上查阅兼容和不兼容材料的清单。如果您对
医疗设备的材料成分不确定，请在使用前联系制
造商。
限制: 仅供专业使用。 不可用于侵入性医疗设备。
请勿与其他产品混合使用。 消毒前要确保所有可
见的污垢都已被清除。
处理: H315 造成皮肤刺激。 H410 对水生生物
毒性极大并具有长期持续影响。 P280 穿戴防护
手套/防护服/护眼装备/面部防护装备。 P302 + 
P352 如皮肤沾染：用大量肥皂和水清洗。 P332 + 
P313 如发生皮肤刺激：求医/就诊。 P362 脱掉受
沾染的衣服，清洗后方可重新使用。 P391 收集溢
出物。 P501 内容物/容器依据相关规定丢弃。 更
多信息，请参考我们网站上的安全数据表。
储存: 储存在阴凉、干燥和通风良好的设施中。避
免阳光直射、高温和明火。 储存温度: < 30⁰C
成分: 100克含10克季铵化合物、助剂和水。

ZH-TW (正體中文)
預期目的: Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate 
是一種溫和而強大的消毒濃縮液，用於消毒和
清潔非侵入性醫療設備的敏感表面，如放射設
備。Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate 具有水果
香味，與丙烯酸玻璃、聚碳酸酯（PC）和PVC兼容。
它不含醛類、酚類和苛性鉀。
目標用戶: 本產品供具有特定醫療器械消毒知識
的牙科或醫護人員使用。本產品不得直接用於患
者。
有效範圍: 滅活細菌的 (EN 13727:2012 + 
A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% 1分鐘; 滅活酵
母菌的 (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% 
1分鐘; 帶包膜病毒 (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 
1% 5分鐘; 局限性 滅活病毒的 (EN 14476:2013 
+ A1:2015^) 2% 5分鐘
^ 在低有機負荷下測試 / * 在高有機負荷下測試
使用說明: 穿著實驗室制服，戴上家用手套和防
護鏡以自我防護。 按照劑量表準備工作溶液。將
待消毒的醫療器械表面完全擦拭或浸泡，待其發
揮作用。遵照接觸時間。必要時，用乾淨的一次性
布擦乾表面。 第一次使用前，請將產品作用於一
個小範圍的面積以測試物質兼容性。 可在本公司
網站上查閱兼容和不兼容材料的清單。如果您對
醫療設備的材料成分不確定，請在使用前聯繫製
造商。
限制: 僅供專業使用。 不可用於侵入性醫療設備。
請勿與其他產品混合使用。 消毒前要確保所有可
見的污垢都已被清除。
處理: H315 造成皮膚刺激。 H410 對水生生物毒
性非常大並具有長期持續影響。 P280 穿戴防護
手套/防護衣物/眼睛防護具/臉部防護具。 P302 + 
P352 如皮膚沾染：用大量肥皂和水清洗。 P332 + 
P313 如發生皮膚刺激：求醫治療/諮詢。 P362 脫
掉受沾染的衣服，清洗後方可重新使用。 P391 收
集溢漏。 P501 根據相關的法規，處理物質/容器。 
更多信息，請參考我們網站上的安全數據表。
儲存: 儲存在陰涼、乾燥和通風良好的設施中。避
免陽光直射、高溫和明火。 儲存溫度: < 30°C
成分: 100克含10克季銨化合物、助劑和水。

TH (ภาษาไทย)
วตัถุประสงค์ท่ีกำ�หนด: Bepro Disinfectant 
Concentrate เป็นน้ำ �ยาฆ่าเชือ้เข้มข้นที่อ่อนโยนแต่
ทรงพลัง สำ�หรบัฆ่าเชือ้และทำ�ความสะอาดเครือ่ง
มือแพทย์ที่ ไม่รุกล้ำ�เข้าร่างกายที่มีพืน้ผิวที่ ไวต่อสาร
เคมี เช่น อุปกรณ์รงัสีวทิยา Bepro Disinfectant 
Concentrate มีกลิ่นผลไม้และเหมาะกับกระจกอะค
รลิิค โพลิคารบ์อเนต (PC) และพีวซีี ไม่มีแอลดีไฮด ์
ฟีนอล และโปแตชกัดกรอ่น
ผู้ ใช้งานท่ีกำ�หนด: ผลิตภัณฑ์ออกแบบมาเพื่อใช้
งานโดยผู้ประกอบวิชาชีพด้านทันตกรรมหรือการ
ดูแลสุขภาพท่ีมีความรู้ท่ีเจาะจงเกี่ยวกับการฆ่าเชือ้
เครือ่งมือแพทย์ ห้ามใช้ผลิตภัณฑ์ โดยตรงบนผู้ป่วย
ประสทิธิภาพการออกฤทธ์ิ: ฆ่าเชือ้แบคทีเรยี 
(EN 13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
1% ใน 1 น.; ฆ่าเชือ้ยีสต ์ (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 1% ใน 1 น.; ไวรสัประเภทมีเปลือก
หุ้ม (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% ใน 5 น.; ฆ่า
เชือ้ไวรสัในวงจำ�กัด (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 
2% ใน 5 น.
^ ทดสอบภายใตอ้ินทรยีสารต่ำ� / * ทดสอบภายใตอ้ินทรยี
สารสูง
คำ�แนะนำ�ในการใช้: เพื่อความปลอดภัยของคณุ 
ให้สวมใส่เสือ้คลุมสำ�หรบัการทดลอง ถุงมือทำ�ความ
สะอาด และแวน่ตาป้องกัน จัดเตรยีมน้ำ �ยาสำ�หรบั
ใช้งานตามตารางปรมิาณการผสม เช็ดหรอืแช่พืน้
ผิวของเครื่องมือแพทย์ที่ต้องการฆ่าเชือ้และปล่อย
ไว้ ให้ออกฤทธิ์ ปฏิบัตติามเวลาการสัมผัสสารเคมีที่
ระบุ หากจำ�เป็น ใช้ผ้าแบบใช้ครัง้เดยีวเช็ดพืน้ผิวให้
แห้ง ก่อนการใช้ครัง้แรก ทดสอบวา่วสัดสุามารถใช้
รว่มกันได้ โดยการทาน้ำ �ยาลงบนบรเิวณเล็ก ๆ ที่เห็น
ไม่ชัด มีรายช่ือของวสัดทุี่ ใช้รว่มกันไดแ้ละใช้รว่มกัน
ไม่ไดบ้นเวบ็ไซตข์องเรา ถ้าคณุไม่แน่ใจเกี่ยวกับส่วน
ประกอบของวสัดเุครือ่งมือแพทย์ โปรดตดิตอ่ผู้ผลิต
ก่อนใช้งาน
ข้อจำ�กัด: สำ�หรบัการใช้งานในวชิาชีพเท่าน้ัน ห้าม
ใช้กับเครือ่งมือแพทย์ที่รกุล้ำ�เข้ารา่งกาย ห้ามผสมกับ
ผลิตภัณฑ์อื่น ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจวา่นำ�เศษดนิที่มอง
เห็นทัง้หมดออกก่อนทำ�การฆ่าเชือ้
การจัดการ: คำ�เตอืน H315 ระคายเคอืงตอ่ผิวหนัง 
H410 เป็นพิษรา้ยแรงตอ่ส่ิงมีชีวติในน้ำ � โดยมีผลก
ระทบระยะยาว P280 สวมถุงมือป้องกัน/ชุดป้องกัน/
อุปกรณ์ป้องกันดวงตา/อุปกรณ์ป้องกันใบหน้า P302 
+ P352 หากสัมผัสผิวหนัง: ล้างดว้ยสบู่และน้ำ �
ปรมิาณมาก P332 + P313 หากเกิดการระคายเคอืง
ผิวหนัง: รบัคำ�แนะนำ�/การรกัษาจากแพทย์ P362 
ถอดเสือ้ผ้าที่ปนเป้ือนออก P391 เก็บสารที่หกรัว่

ไหล P501 การกำ�จัดสาร/ภาชนะบรรจุตามระเบียบ
ข้อบังคบัในท้องถิ่นและในประเทศ สำ�หรบัข้อมูล
เพิ่มเตมิ โปรดดเูอกสารข้อมูลความปลอดภัยที่มีบน
เวบ็ไซตข์องเรา
การจัดเก็บ: เก็บไว้ในที่แห้ง เย็น และมีอากาศถ่ายเท 
เก็บให้ห่างจากแสงอาทิตย์ ความร้อน และเปลวไฟ 
อุุณหภูมิการจัดเก็บ: < 30⁰C
สว่นประกอบ: 100 ก. ประกอบดว้ย ควอเตอแนรี
แอมโมเนียมคอมพาวด ์10 ก. สารเสรมิ และน้ำ �

KO (한국어)
의도된 목적: Bepro Disinfectant 
Concentrate 는 방사선 장비처럼 표
면이 민감한 비침습적 의료 기기의 소독 
및 세척을 위한 부드러우면서도 강력한 
소독 농축액입니다. Bepro Disinfect-
ant Concentrate 는 과일 향이 나며 
아크릴 유리, 폴리카보네이트(PC) 및 
PVC에 사용할 수 있습니다. 여기에는 
알데히드, 페놀, 가성 칼륨이 없습니다.
의도된 사용자: 이 제품은 의료 기기의 소독에 
대한 특정 지식을 갖춘 치과 전문의나 의료 전
문가가 사용해야 합니다. 환자에게 직접 사용해
서는 안 됩니다.
사용 효과: 살균성 (EN 13727:2012 + 
A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1 분의 
1%; 효모 살균성 (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 1 분의 1%; 외막형 바이
러스 (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 
5 분의 1%; 제한적 바이러스 살균성 (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 5 분의 2%
^ 낮은 유기 오염도에서 테스트됨 / * 높은 유기 오염
도에서 테스트됨
사용 지침: 보호를 위해 실험 가운, 가정용 장
갑, 보안경을 착용하십시오. 투여량 표에 따라 
표준 용액을 준비합니다. 소독할 의료 기기의 
표면을 완전히 닦거나 소독액에 담근 후 효과가 
나타나도록 놓아둡니다. 노출 시간을 준수하십
시오. 필요에 따라 깨끗한 일회용 물티슈로 표
면을 말립니다. 처음 사용하기 전에 눈에 잘 띄
지 않는 작은 부위에 소독제를 발라 재질 적합
성을 테스트하십시오. 함께 사용 가능하거나 불
가능한 재질 목록은 당사 웹 사이트에서 확인
할 수 있습니다. 의료 기기의 재질 구성을 확실
히 알지 못하는 경우에는 사용 전에 제조업체
에 문의하십시오.
제한 사항: 전문가 전용 제품입니다. 침습적 
의료 기기에는 사용하지 마십시오. 다른 제품
과 혼합하면 안됩니다. 소독하기 전에 눈에 보
이는 모든 오염물을 제거했는지 확인하십시오.
취급: 경고 H315 피부 자극을 일으킴. H410 
장기적 영향에 의해 수생 생물에게 매우 유독
함. P280 보호 장갑, 보호복, 보안경, 안면 
보호구를 착용하십시오. P302 + P352 피부
에 묻은 경우: 다량의 비누와 물로 씻으십시오. 
P332 + P313 피부 자극이 발생하는 경우: 
의사의 진찰을 받으십시오. P362 오염된 의복
을 벗으십시오. P391 유출물을 수거하십시오. 
P501 지역 및 국가 규정에 따라 내용물/용기
를 폐기하십시오. 자세한 내용은 당사 웹 사이
트에 있는 안전보건자료를 참조하십시오.
보관: 시원하고 건조하며 통풍이 잘 되는 곳에 
보관하십시오. 직사광선, 열 및 화염을 피하십
시오. 보관 온도: 30⁰C 미만
성분: 100g에는 4차 암모늄 화합물 10g, 보
조제, 물이 들어 있습니다.

FA )فارسی(
یک   Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate :موردنظر کارآیی 
کنستانتره گندزدایی قدرتمند اما ملایم است که مخصوص گندزدایی 
مانند  حساس  سطوح  با  غیر-تهاجمی  پزشکی  وسایل  تمیزکاری  و 
 Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate است.  رادیولوژی  تجهیزات 
 )PC( دارای رایحه میوه و سازگار به شیشه آکریلیک، پلی‌کربنات

و PVC است. این ماده فاقد آلدهید، فنول و پتاس محرق است.
توسط  استفاده  جهت  محصول  موردنظر: این  کاربران 
درباره  ویژه  دانش  با  درمانی  بهداشتی  یا  دندان‌پزشکی  متخصص 
محصول  این  است.  شده  گرفته  نظر  در  پزشکی  وسایل  گندزدایی 

نباید مستقیمًا بر روی بیماران استفاده شود.
 EN  ,*A1:2013  +  13727:2012  EN( کارآیی: باکتری‌کشی  طیف 
 ,*13624:2013  EN( مخمرکشی  دقیقه;   ۱ در   %۱  )̂ 16615:2015
 EN( پوشش‌دار  ویروس‌های  دقیقه;   ۱ در   %۱  )̂ 16615:2015  EN
 EN( ۱% در ۵ دقیقه; ویروس‌کشی محدود )*A1:2015 + 14476:2013

̂( ۲% در ۵ دقیقه A1:2015 + 14476:2013
^ تست شده تحت بار آلی پایین / * تست شده تحت بار آلی بالا

دستورالعمل‌های استفاده: برای محافظت خود بهتر است از 
استفاده  محافظ  عینک‌های  و  آزمایشگاهی، دستکش‌ خانگی  گان 
آماده  دوز  تعیین  جدول  با  مطابق  را  کننده  عمل  محلول  نمایید. 
طور  به  را  گندزدایی  برای  نظر  مورد  پزشکی  وسیله  سطح  کنید. 
کامل با محلول پاک کنید یا در آن غوطه‌ور نمایید و مهلت دهید 
تا عمل کند. زمان اثرگذاری را مدنظر داشته باشید. در صورت نیاز، 
سطح را با یک دستمال تمیز یک‌بار مصرف تمیز کنید. قبل از اولین 
استفاده، برای اطمینان از سازگاری محلول با مواد مورد نظر، آن را 
بر روی قسمت کوچکی که در معرض دید نیست، امتحان نمایید. 
لیستی از مواد سازگار و غیرسازگار در وب‌سایت ما ارائه شده است. 
اگر در خصوص ترکیب مواد سازنده وسیله پزشکی اطمینان ندارید، 

قبل از مصرف این محصول با شرکت سازنده وسیله تماس بگیرید.
برای  متخصصین.  توسط  استفاده  جهت  محدودیت‌ها: تنها 
ا  استفاده روی وسایل پزشکی تهاجمی در نظر گرفته نشده است. ب
سایر محصولات ترکیب نکنید. قبل از گندزدایی مطمئن شوید همه 

کثیفی‌های قابل مشاهده پاک شده باشند.
برای   H410 می‌شود.  پوست  التهاب  باعث   H315 حمل: هشدار 
جای  بر  را  ماندگاری  عوارض  و  است  سمی  بسیار  آبزیان  حیات 
چشم/ محافظ/محافظ  محافظ/لباس  دستکش‌  از   P280 می‌گذارد. 

با  تماس  صورت  در   P352  +  P302 کنید.  استفاده  صورت  محافظ 
با آب و صابون فراوان بشویید. P313 + P332 در صورت  پوست: 
بروز التهاب پوست: مراقبت‌ها/توصیه‌های پزشکی دریافت کنید. 
جمع  را  P391 سرریز  کنید.  خارج  تن  از  را  آلوده  لباس‌های   P362
کنید. P501 محتویات/ظرف را مطابق با قوانین و مقررات ملی و 

به  لطفاً  بیشتر،  اطلاعات  کسب  جهت  کنید.  دفع  مربوطه  محلی 
برگه اطلاعاتی ایمنی موجود در وب‌سایت ما مراجعه کنید.

مناسب  تهویه  با  و  خشک  خنک،  محل  یک  نگهداری: در 
منابع  خورشید،  مستقیم  تابش  معرض  از  دور  شود.  نگهداری 
از  کمتر   : نگهداری  دمای  شود.  داشته  نگه  آتش  شعله  و  حرارتی 

30 درجه سانتیگراد
ترکیب: هر 100 گرم حاوی 10 گرم ترکیبات چهار اتمی آمونیاک، 

افزودنی‌های مجاز و آب است.

SR (Srpski)
NAMENA: Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate je 
blag ali snažan dezinfekcioni koncentrat za 
dezinfekciju i čišćenje medicinskih sredstava 
sa osetljivim površinama kao što je radiološka 
oprema. Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate ima 
voćni miris i kompatibilan je sa akrilnim stak-
lom, polikarbonatom (PC), i PVC-om. Nema al-
dehida, fenola i kaučuka.
PREDVIĐENI KORISNICI: Predviđeno je da proiz-
vod koriste stomatološki ili zdravstveni rad-
nici koji poseduju konkretno znanje u vezi sa 
dezinfekcijom medicinskih uređaja. Proizvod 
se ne koristi direktno na pacijentima.
SPEKTAR DELOVANJA: Baktericidno (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
1% za 1 min; protiv kvasaca (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 1% za 1 min; virusi sa 
omotačem (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% za 
5 min; ograničeno virucidno (EN 14476:2013 
+ A1:2015^) 2% za 5 min
^ Testirano pod niskim stepenom organskog 
opterećenja / * Testirano pod visokim stepenom or-
ganskog opterećenja
UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU: Radi lične zaštite, 
nosite laboratorijski mantil, rukavice za rad 
u domaćinstvu i zaštitne naočare. Za dezin-
fekciju pripremite razblažen rastvor u skladu 
sa tabelom za doziranje. Potpuno obrišite ili 
potopite površinu medicinskog sredstva koje 
dezinfikujete i ostavite da deluje. Pridržava-
jte se naznačenog vremena. Po potrebi, os-
ušite površinu čistom krpom za jednokratnu 
upotrebu. Pre prve upotrebe, testirajte kom-
patibilnost materijala tako što ćete dezinfek-
ciono sredstvo naneti na manju neupadljivu 
površinu. Lista kompatibilnih i nekompatibil-
nih materijala je dostupna na nađem veb-sa-
jtu. Ako niste sigurni u pogledu sastava ma-
terijala medicinskog sredstva, obratite se 
proizvođaču pre upotrebe. 
OGRANIČENJA: ISKLJUČIVO ZA PROFESIO-
NALNU UPOTREBU. Nije za upotrebu na in-
vazivnim medicinskim sredstvima. Ne meša-
ti sa drugim proizvodima. Uverite se da je sva 
vidna prljavština uklonjena pre dezinfekcije.
RUKOVANJE: UPOZORENJE H315 Izaziva iritaci-
ju kože. H410 Veoma toksično za vodene or-
ganizme sa dugotrajnim posledicama. P280 
Nositi zaštitne rukavice/zaštitnu odeću/
zaštitne naočare/zaštitnu masku za lice. P302 
+ P352 AKO DOSPE NA KOŽU: Oprati sa puno 
sapuna i vode. P332 + P313 Ako dođe do 
iritacije kože: Potražiti medicinski savet/pažn-
ju. P362 Skinuti kontaminiranu odeću. P391 
Sakupiti prosuti sadržaj. P501 Odložiti u ot-
pad sadržaj/ambalažu u skladu sa lokalnim i 
nacionalnim propisima. Više informacija po-
tražite u bezbednosnom listu proizvoda koji 
je dostupan na našem veb-sajtu.
ČUVANJE: Čuvati u hladnom, suvom i dobro 
provetrenom objektu. Držati dalje od direk-
tne sunčeve svetlosti, toplote i otvorenog 
plamena. Temperatura čuvanja: <30⁰C
SASTAV: 100 g sadrži 10 g kvaternarnih jed-
injenja amonijuma, dodatne sastojke i vodu.

UK (Українська)
ЦІЛЬОВЕ ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ: Bepro 
Disinfectant Concentrate  – це м’який, 
проте сильнодіючий концентрований 
дезінфекційний засіб для дезінфекції 
та чистки чутливих поверхонь 
неінвазивного медичного обладнання, 
зокрема радіологічного. Bepro Disin-
fectant Concentrate має фруктовий 
аромат і підходить для обробки 
акрилового скла, полікарбонату і ПВХ. 
Не містить альдегідів, фенолів і їдкого 
калію.
ЦІЛЬОВІ КОРИСТУВАЧІ: Продукт 
призначений для використання 
стоматологами та фахівцями сфери 
охорони здоров’я, які мають спеціальні 
знання щодо процедур дезінфекції 
медичних виробів. Продукт не можна 
застосовувати безпосередньо в 
пацієнтів.
СПЕКТР ДІЇ: Бактерицидна дія (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% за 
1 хв; протидріжджова дія (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 1% за 1 хв; оболонкові 
віруси (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% за 5 хв; 
обмежена віруліцидна дія (EN 14476:2013 
+ A1:2015^) 2% за 5 хв
^ Випробувано за низького навантаження 
по органічним сполукам / * Випробувано 
за високого навантаження по органічним 
сполукам
ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ЩОДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ: 
Задля власної безпеки надягніть 
лабораторний халат, господарські 
рукавички та захисні окуляри. 
Приготуйте робочий розчин 
відповідно до таблиці дозування. 
Змочіть поверхню медичного виробу 

дезінфікуючим засобом або занурте 
виріб у дезінфікуючий засіб і залиште 
для витримки. Дотримуйтеся вказівок 
щодо часу впливу. За необхідності 
витріть поверхню насухо чистою 
одноразовою серветкою. Перед 
першим використанням перевірте 
сумісність матеріалів, нанісши 
дезінфікуючий засіб на невелику 
непомітну ділянку. Перелік сумісних 
і несумісних матеріалів доступний на 
нашому сайті. Якщо ви не впевнені щодо 
складу матеріалу медичного виробу, 
перед використанням зв’яжіться з 
виробником.
ОБМЕЖЕННЯ: ТІЛЬКИ ДЛЯ 
ПРОФЕСІЙНОГО ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ. 
Не використовуйте для обробки 
інвазивних медичних виробів. Не 
змішуйте з іншими засобами. Перед 
дезінфекцією переконайтеся, що 
видалено всі видимі забруднення.
ПОВОДЖЕННЯ: УВАГА H315 Викликає 
подразнення шкіри. H410 Спричинює 
дуже токсичні довготривалі наслідки 
для водяної флори та фауни. P280 
Користуйтеся захисними рукавичками, 
захисним одягом, засобами захисту 
очей і обличчя. P302 + P352 У 
ВИПАДКУ ПОТРАПЛЯННЯ НА ШКІРУ: 
промийте великою кількістю води та 
мила. P332 + P313 У разі подразнення 
шкіри: зверніться за медичною 
консультацією чи допомогою. P362 
Зніміть забруднений одяг. P391 Зберіть 
речовину, що пролилася. P501 Вміст  / 
контейнер необхідно утилізувати 
відповідно до місцевих і національних 
норм. Додаткову інформацію див. у 
паспорті безпеки на нашому сайті.
ЗБЕРІГАННЯ: Зберігайте в 
прохолодному, сухому та добре 
провітрюваному приміщенні. Бережіть 
від прямих сонячних променів, 
високих температур і відкритого вогню. 
Температура зберігання: < 30 °C
СКЛАД: У 100 грамах міститься 10 грамів 
четвертинних амонієвих сполук, 
допоміжні речовини та вода.
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EN (English)
INTENDED PURPOSE: Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate is a gentle but powerful disinfectant 
concentrate for the disinfection and cleaning 
of non-invasive medical devices with sensitive 
surfaces such as radiology equipment. Bep-
ro Disinfectant Concentrate has a fruity scent 
and is compatible with acrylic glass, polycar-
bonate (PC), and PVC. It is free of aldehydes, 
phenols, and caustic potash.
INTENDED USERS: The product is intended for 
use by dental or healthcare professionals with 
specific knowledge about the disinfection of 
medical devices. The product is not to be used 
directly on patients.
EFFECTIVE SPECTRUM: Bactericidal (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
1% in 1 min; yeasticidal (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 1% in 1 min; enveloped virus-
es (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% in 5 min; 
limited virucidal (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 
2% in 5 min
^ Tested under low organic load / * Tested under high 
organic load
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE: For your protection, 
wear a laboratory gown, household gloves 
and safety goggles. Prepare the working solu-
tion according to the dosing table. Complete-
ly wipe or immerse the surface of the medical 
device to be disinfected and leave to act. Ad-
here to contact time. If necessary, dry the sur-
face with a clean single-use cloth. Before first 
time use, test material compatibility by apply-
ing the disinfectant to a small inconspicuous 
area. A list of compatible and incompatible 
materials is available on our website. If you 
are uncertain as to the material composition 
of the medical device, contact the manufac-
turer before use.
LIMITATIONS: FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY. 
Not for use on invasive medical devices. Do 
not mix with other products. Make sure that 
all visible soiling has been removed before 
disinfection.
HANDLING: WARNING H315 Causes skin irrita-
tion. H410 Very toxic to aquatic life with long 
lasting effects. P280 Wear protective gloves/
protective clothing/eye protection/face pro-
tection. P302 + P352 IF ON SKIN: Wash with 
plenty of soap and water. P332 + P313 If skin 
irritation occurs: Get medical advice/atten-
tion. P362 Take off contaminated clothing. 
P391 Collect spillage. P501 Dispose of con-
tents/container in accordance with local and 
national regulations. For more information, 
please refer to Safety Data Sheet available on 
our website.
STORAGE: Store in cool, dry and well-venti-
lated facility. Keep out from direct sunlight, 
heat, and open flame. Storage temperature: 
< 30⁰C
COMPOSITION: 100 g contains 10 g quaterna-
ry ammonium compounds, auxiliaries and 
water.

DE (Deutsch)
ZWECKBESTIMMUNG: Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate ist ein schonendes und dennoch 
kraftvolles Desinfektionskonzentrat zur Des-
infektion und Reinigung von nicht invasiven 
Medizinprodukten mit empfindlichen Ober-
flächen wie z.B. radiologische Geräte. Bep-
ro Disinfectant Concentrate hat eine fruchti-
ge Duftnote und ist kompatibel mit Acrylglas, 
Polycarbonat (PC) und PVC. Es ist frei von Al-
dehyden, Phenolen und Kalilauge.
VORGESEHENE ANWENDER: Das Produkt ist für 
die Verwendung durch professionelle Fach-
kräfte im zahnmedizinischen oder gesund-
heitlichen Bereich mit spezifischen Kompe-
tenzen für den Desinfektionsprozess von 
Medizinprodukten bestimmt. Das Produkt ist 
nicht für die direkte Verwendung am Patien-
ten bestimmt.
WIRKSPEKTRUM: Bakterizid (EN 13727:2012 + 
A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% in 1 Min.; le-
vurozid (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
1% in 1 Min.; behüllte viren (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015*) 1% in 5 Min.; begrenzt viruzid (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 2% in 5 Min.
^ Getested unter geringer organischer Belastung / * 
Getested unter hoher organischer Belastung
GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG: Zum Selbstschutz 
Labormantel, Haushaltshandschuhe und 
Schutzbrille tragen. Gebrauchslösung ge-
mäss Dosiertabelle ansetzen. Die zu desin-
fizierende Oberfläche vollständig benetzen 
und abwischen oder eintauchen und Desin-
fektionsmittel einwirken lassen. Angegebene 
Einwirkzeit einhalten. Falls erforderlich, Flä-
chen mit einem Einwegtuch trockenwischen. 
Bei Erstanwendung die Materialverträglich-
keit des Desinfektionsmittels an unauffälli-
ger Stelle überprüfen. Eine Liste kompatibler 
und inkompatibler Materialien ist auf unse-
rer Webseite verfügbar. Wenn Sie hinsicht-
lich der Materialzusammensetzung des Me-
dizinprodukts Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich 
vor der Verwendung an den Hersteller des 
Medizinproduktes.
EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN: NUR FÜR DEN PROFES-
SIONELLEN EINSATZ. Nicht für invasive Medi-
zinprodukte geeignet. Nicht mit anderen Pro-
dukten mischen. Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle 
sichtbaren Verschmutzungen vor der Desin-

fektion entfernt wurden.
HANDHABUNG: ACHTUNG H315 Verursacht 
Hautreizungen. H410 Sehr giftig für Wasser-
organismen mit langfristiger Wirkung. P280 
Schutzhandschuhe/Schutzkleidung/Augen-
schutz/Gesichtsschutz tragen. P302 + P352 
BEI KONTAKT MIT DER HAUT: Mit viel Wasser 
und Seife waschen. P332 + P313 Bei Hautrei-
zung: Ärztlichen Rat einholen/ärztliche Hilfe 
hinzuziehen. P362 Kontaminierte Kleidung 
ausziehen. P391 Verschüttete Mengen auf-
nehmen. P501 Inhalt/Behälter gemäss loka-
len/nationalen Vorschriften der Entsorgung 
zuführen. Weitere Informationen finden Sie 
im Sicherheitsdatenblatt auf unserer Website.
LAGERUNG: An einem kühlen, trockenen und 
gut belüfteten Ort aufbewahren. Vor direkter 
Sonneneinstrahlung, Hitze und offener Flam-
me schützen. Lagertemperatur: < 30⁰C
ZUSAMMENSETZUNG: 100 g enthalten 10 g 
quaternäre Ammoniumverbindungen, Hilfs-
stoffe und Wasser.

ES (Español)
FINALIDAD PREVISTA: Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate es un desinfectante muy suave pero 
potente, para la desinfección y limpieza de 
dispositivos médicos no invasivos con super-
ficies delicadas como equipos de radiología. 
Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate tiene una fra-
gancia frutal y es apto para utilizarse con cris-
tal acrílico, policarbonato (PC) y PVC. No con-
tiene aldehídos, fenoles ni potasa cáustica.
USUARIOS PREVISTOS: El producto está diseña-
do para ser utilizado por un profesional den-
tal o sanitario con habilidades específicas en 
el proceso de desinfección de productos sani-
tarios. El producto no está diseñado para su 
uso directo en pacientes.
ESPECTRO DE EFECTIVIDAD: Bactericida (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% 
en 1 Min.; levaduricida (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 1% en 1 Min.; virus con envoltu-
ra (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% en 5 Min.; 
virucida limitado (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 
2% en 5 Min.
^ Probado con baja carga orgánica / * Probado con alta 
carga orgánica
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO: Para su protección, uti-
lizar una bata de laboratorio, guantes domés-
ticos y gafas de seguridad. Prepare la solución 
de trabajo según la tabla de dosificación. Lim-
pie o sumerja completamente la superficie a 
ser desinfectada y deje actuar. Cumpla con el 
tiempo de exposición. De ser necesario, se-
que la superficie con un paño desechable lim-
pio. Antes de utilizar por primera vez, probar 
la compatibilidad del materiales aplicando 
el producto sobre una pequeña área oculta. 
Una lista de materiales compatibles e incom-
patibles está disponible en nuestro sitio web. 
Si no está seguro de la composición del mate-
rial del dispositivo médico, comuníquese con 
el fabricante antes de usarlo.
LIMITACIONES: SOLO PARA USO PROFESIO-
NAL. No apto para uso en dispositivos médi-
cos invasivos. No mezclar con otros productos. 
Asegúrese de eliminar toda la suciedad visible 
antes de la desinfección.
MANIPULACIÓN: ATENCIÓN H315 Provoca irri-
tación cutánea. H410 Muy tóxico para los or-
ganismos acuáticos, con efectos nocivos dura-
deros. P280 Llevar guantes/prendas/gafas/
máscara de protección. P302 + P352 EN CASO 
DE CONTACTO CON LA PIEL: Lavar con agua 
y jabón abundantes. P332 + P313 En caso de 
irritación cutánea: Consultar a un médico. 
P362 Quitar las prendas contaminadas. P391 
Recoger el vertido. P501 Eliminar el conteni-
do/el recipiente de acuerdo con las regula-
ciones locales y nacionales. Para obtener más 
información, consulte la Ficha de datos de se-
guridad disponible en nuestro sitio web.
ALMACENAMIENTO: Almacenar en un lugar 
fresco, seco y bien ventilado. Mantener ale-
jado de la luz solar directa, el calor y las lla-
mas expuestas. Temperatura de almacena-
miento: <30 ⁰C
COMPOSICIÓN: 100 g contienen 10 g de com-
puestos de amonio cuaternario, auxiliares y 
agua.

IT (Italiano)
DESTINAZIONE D’USO: Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate è un concentrato delicato ma effica-
ce per la disinfezione e la pulizia di disposi-
tivi medici non invasivi con superfici delicate 
come le apparecchiature radiologiche. Bepro 
Disinfectant Concentrate ha un profumo frut-
tato ed è compatibile con vetro acrilico, poli-
carbonato (PC) e PVC. È privo di aldeidi, fenoli 
e idrossido di potassio.
UTILIZZATORI PREVISTI: Il prodotto è destinato 
a essere utilizzato da odontoiatri o operato-
ri sanitari con competenze specifiche nel pro-
cesso di disinfezione di dispositivi medici. Il 
prodotto non deve essere usato direttamen-
te sui pazienti.
SPETTRO D’AZIONE: Battericida (EN 13727:2012 
+ A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% in 1 min; lie-
viticida (EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
1% in 1 min; virus capsulati (EN 14476:2013 
+ A1:2015*) 1% in 5 min; virucida limitato (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 2% in 5 min
^ Testato a basso carico organico / * Testato ad alto ca-

rico organico
ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO: Per la protezione della 
propria persona, indossare un camice da labo-
ratorio, guanti di gomma e occhiali protetti-
vi. Preparare la soluzione di lavoro in base alla 
tabella di dosaggio. Pulire completamente o 
immergere la superficie del dispositivo medi-
co da disinfettare e lasciar agire. Rispettare il 
tempo di esposizione. Se necessario, asciuga-
re la superficie con un panno pulito monouso. 
Prima del primo utilizzo, testare la compatibi-
lità del materiale applicando il disinfettante 
su una piccola area non in vista. Un elenco di 
materiali compatibili e incompatibili è dispo-
nibile sul nostro sito web. In caso di dubbi sul-
la composizione materiale del dispositivo me-
dico, contattare il produttore prima dell’uso.
LIMITAZIONI: SOLO PER USO PROFESSIONALE. 
Non utilizzabile su dispositivi medici invasivi. 
Non mescolare con altri prodotti. Assicurarsi 
che tutto lo sporco visibile sia stato rimosso 
prima della disinfezione.
MANIPOLAZIONE: ATTENZIONE H315 Provo-
ca irritazione cutanea. H410 Molto tossico 
per gli organismi acquatici con effetti di lun-
ga durata. P280 Indossare guanti/indumen-
ti protettivi/Proteggere gli occhi/il viso. P302 
+ P352 IN CASO DI CONTATTO CON LA PEL-
LE: lavare abbondantemente con acqua e sa-
pone. P332 + P313 In caso di irritazione del-
la pelle: consultare un medico. P362 Togliere 
gli indumenti contaminati. P391 Raccogliere 
il materiale fuoriuscito. P501 Smaltire il pro-
dotto/recipiente in conformità alla regola-
mentazione locale e nazionale. Per maggiori 
informazioni, fare riferimento alla Scheda di 
sicurezza disponibile sul nostro sito web.
IMMAGAZZINAMENTO: Conservare in luogo 
fresco, asciutto e ben ventilato. Tenere lon-
tano dalla luce solare diretta, dal calore e da 
fiamme libere. Temperatura di conservazione:  
<30 °C
COMPOSIZIONE: 100 g contengono 10 g di 
composti di ammonio quaternario, materiali 
ausiliari e acqua.

FR (Français)
USAGE PRÉVU: Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate  
est un concentré désinfectant doux mais puis-
sant pour la désinfection et le nettoyage des 
dispositifs médicaux non invasifs avec des sur-
faces sensibles tels que les équipements de 
radiologie. Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate  
a un parfum fruité et est compatible avec le 
verre acrylique, le polycarbonate (PC) et le 
PVC. Il est exempt d’aldéhydes, de phénols et 
de potasse caustique.
UTILISATEURS VISÉS: Le produit est prévu pour 
une utilisation par des professionnels dentai-
res ou de la santé possédant des connaissan-
ces spécifiques concernant la désinfection des 
dispositifs médicaux. Le produit ne doit pas 
être utilisé directement sur les patients.
SPECTRE D’EFFICACITÉ: Bactéricide (EN 
13727:2012+A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% 
en 1 min ; levuricide (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 1% en 1 min ; virus enveloppés 
(EN 14476:2013+A1:2015*) 1% en 5 min ; vi-
rucide limité (EN 14476:2013+A1:2015^) 2% 
en 5 min
^ Testé sous faible charge organique / * Testé sous 
charge organique élevée
NOTICE D’UTILISATION: Pour votre protection, 
portez une blouse de laboratoire, des gants 
de ménage et des lunettes de sécurité. Pré-
parer la solution active conformément au ta-
bleau de dosage. Essuyer ou immerger com-
plètement la surface du dispositif médical à 
désinfecter et laisser agir. Respecter le temps 
de contact. Si nécessaire, sécher la surface 
avec un tissu propre à usage unique Avant la 
première utilisation, tester la compatibilité du 
matériel en appliquant le produit sur une pe-
tite zone peu visible. Une liste des matériaux 
compatibles et incompatibles est disponible 
sur notre site web. Si vous n’êtes pas sûr de 
la composition du matériau du dispositif mé-
dical, contactez le fabricant avant utilisation.
LIMITES: POUR USAGE PROFESSIONNEL SEU-
LEMENT. Ne convient pas aux dispositifs mé-
dicaux invasifs. Ne pas mélanger avec d’autres 
produits. S’assurer que toute contamination 
visible a été éliminée avant la désinfection.
MANIPULATION: ATTENTION H315 Provoque 
une irritation cutanée. H410 Très toxique 
pour les organismes aquatiques, entraîne des 
effets néfastes à long terme. P280 Porter des 
gants de protection/des vêtements de protec-
tion/un équipement de protection des yeux/ 
du visage. P302 + P352 EN CAS DE CONTACT 
AVEC LA PEAU: laver abondamment à l’eau et 
au savon. P332 + P313 En cas d’irritation cu-
tanée: consulter un médecin. P362 Enlever les 
vêtements contaminés. P391 Recueillir le pro-
duit répandu. P501 Eliminer le contenu/réci-
pient conformément aux réglementations lo-
cales/nationales. Pour plus d’informations, 
veuillez consulter la fiche de données de sécu-
rité disponible sur notre site web.
STOCKAGE: Stocker dans un endroit frais, sec 
et bien ventilé. Tenir à l’écart de la lumière di-
recte du soleil, de la chaleur et des flammes 
nues. Température de stockage: < 30⁰C
COMPOSITION: 100 g contiennent 10 g de 
composés d’ammonium quaternaire, des au-
xiliaires et de l’eau.

PT (Português)
FINALIDADE PREVISTA: Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate é um desinfetante concentrado sua-
ve mas potente, para desinfeção e limpeza de 
dispositivos médicos não invasivos com super-
fícies sensíveis, tais como equipamentos de 
radiologia. Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate 
possui um aroma frutado e é compatível com 
vidro acrílico, policarbonato (PC), e PVC. Não 
contém aldeídos, fenóis, ou potassa cáustica.
UTILIZADORES PREVISTOS: O produto destina-
-se a ser utilizado por profissionais dentários 
ou de saúde com conhecimentos específicos 
sobre o processo de desinfeção de dispositi-
vos médicos. O produto não se destina a uti-
lização direta no paciente.
ESPECTRO EFICAZ: Bactericida (EN 13727:2012 
+ A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% em 1 
min.; levaduricida (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 1% em 1 min.; vírus envelo-
pados (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% em 
5 min.; virucida limitado (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 2% em 5 min.
^ Testado sob carga orgânica baixa / * Testado sob car-
ga orgânica elevada
INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO: Para sua prote-
ção, use bata de laboratório, luvas de uso do-
méstico e óculos de segurança. Preparar a so-
lução de trabalho de acordo com a tabela de 
dosagem. Limpar completamente ou imergir 
a superfície do dispositivo médico a ser de-
sinfetado e deixar atuar. Cumprir o tempo de 
contacto. Se necessário, secar a superfície com 
um pano limpo de utilização única. Antes de 
usar pela primeira vez, teste a compatibilida-
de do material, aplicando o produto numa 
área pequena e discreta. Está disponível no 
nosso site uma lista de materiais compatíveis 
e incompatíveis. Em caso de dúvida quanto à 
composição do material do dispositivo médi-
co, contacte o fabricante antes de o utilizar.
LIMITAÇÕES: APENAS PARA USO PROFISSIO-
NAL. Não deve ser usado em dispositivos mé-
dicos invasivos. Não misturar com outros pro-
dutos. Certifique-se de que toda a sujidade 
visível foi removida antes da desinfeção.
MANUSEAMENTO: AVISO H315 Provoca irrita-
ção cutânea. H410 Muito tóxico para os or-
ganismos aquáticos com efeitos duradou-
ros. P280 Usar luvas de protecção/vestuário 
de protecção/protecção ocular/protecção 
facial. P302 + P352 SE ENTRAR EM CONTAC-
TO COM A PELE: lavar com sabonete e água 
abundantes. P332 + P313 Em caso de irritação 
cutânea: consulte um médico. P362 Retirar a 
roupa contaminada. P391 Recolher o produto 
derramado. P501 Descartar o conteúdo/reci-
piente de acordo com os regulamentos locais 
e nacionais. Para mais informações, consulte 
a Ficha de Dados de Segurança disponível no 
nosso site.
ARMAZENAMENTO: Armazenar em local fres-
co, seco e bem ventilado. Manter afastado da 
luz solar directa, do calor e da chama aberta. 
Temperatura de armazenamento: <30 ⁰C
COMPOSIÇÃO: 100 g contém 10 g de compos-
tos de amónio quaternário, auxiliares e água.

NL (Nederlands)
BEOOGD DOEL: Bepro Disinfectant Concen-
trate is een zacht maar krachtig desinfec-
terend concentraat voor de desinfectie en 
reiniging van niet-invasieve medische hulp-
middelen met gevoelige oppervlakken zo-
als radiologie-apparatuur. Bepro Disinfec-
tant Concentrate heeft een fruitige geur en is 
compatibel met acrylglas, polycarbonaat (pc), 
en PVC. Het is vrij van aldehyden, fenolen en 
bijtende potas.
BEOOGDE GEBRUIKERS: Het product is bedoeld 
voor gebruik door tandheelkundige of zorg-
verleners met specifieke kennis over de des-
infectie van medische hulpmiddelen. Het 
product mag niet rechtstreeks bij patiënten 
worden gebruikt.
WERKINGSSPECTRUM: Bacteriedodend (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
1% in 1 min; gistdodend (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 1% in 1 min; ingekapselde 
virussen (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% in 5 
min; beperkt virusdodend (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 2% in 5 min
^ Getest onder lage organische belasting / * Getest on-
der hoge organische belasting
GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING: Draag voor uw be-
scherming een laboratoriumjas, huishoud-
handschoenen en een veiligheidsbril. Voor 
ontsmetting, gebruik een waterige oplossing 
en dosering als vereist. Voor het bepalen van 
de precieze hoeveelheid gebruikt u de dop als 
maatbeker. De oppervlakken volledig schoon-
vegen of onderdompelen om te ontsmetten 
en laten inwerken. Test de verdraagzaamheid 
van het materiaal voor het eerste gebruik uit 
door het product op een klein en onopvallend 
gedeelte aan te brengen. Een lijst met com-
patibele en incompatibele materialen is be-
schikbaar op onze website. Als u twijfelt over 
de materiaalsamenstelling van het medische 
hulpmiddel, neem dan voor gebruik contact 
op met de fabrikant.
BEPERKINGEN: ALLEEN VOOR PROFESSIO-
NEEL GEBRUIK. Niet voor gebruik op inva-
sieve medische apparaten. Niet mengen met 

andere producten. Zorg ervoor dat alle zicht-
bare vervuiling is verwijderd voordat u gaat 
desinfecteren.
BEHANDELING: WAARSCHUWING H315 Ver-
oorzaakt huidirritatie. H410 Zeer giftig voor 
in het water levende organismen, met lang-
durige gevolgen. P280 Beschermende hand-
schoenen/beschermende kleding/oog
bescherming/gelaatsbescherming dragen. 
P302 + P352 BIJ CONTACT MET DE HUID: met 
veel water en zeep wassen. P332 + P313 Bij 
huidirritatie: een arts raadplegen. P362 Ver-
ontreinigde kleding uittrekken. P391 Gelek-
te/gemorste stof opruimen. P501 Inhoud/
verpakking afvoeren overeenkomstig met re-
levante verordeningen. Voor meer informatie 
verwijzen wij u naar het veiligheidsinforma-
tieblad op onze website.
OPSLAG: Opslaan in een koele, droge en goed 
geventileerde ruimte. Vermijd direct zonlicht, 
hitte en open vuur. Bewaartemperatuur: < 
30⁰C
SAMENSTELLING: 100 g bevat 10 g quaternai-
re ammoniumverbindingen, hulpstoffen en 
water.

DA (Dansk)
TILSIGTET FORMÅL: Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate er et skånsomt men kraftfuldt desin-
fektionsmiddel til desinfektion og rengøring 
af ikke-invasive medicinske enheder såsom 
radiologiudsty. Bepro Disinfectant Concen-
trate har en frugtagtig duft og er kompati-
bel med akrylglas, polykarbonat (PC) og PVC. 
Opløsningen er fri for aldehyder, fenoler og 
kaustisk kaliumklorid.
TILSIGTEDE BRUGERE: Produktet er beregnet 
til brug af tandlæger eller sundhedspersona-
le med særlig viden om desinfektion af medi-
cinsk udstyr. Produktet må ikke anvendes di-
rekte på patienter.
VIRKESPEKTRUM: Bakteriedræbende (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
1% på 1 min; gærsvampdræbende (EN 
13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% på 1 
min; kappeklædte virus (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015*) 1% på 5 min; begrænset virusdræ-
bende (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 2% på 5 
min
^ Testet under lav organisk belastning / * Testet under 
høj organisk belastning
BRUGSANVISNING: Benyt laboratoriekittel, 
husholdningshandsker og beskyttelsesbril-
ler for din egen beskyttelse. Forbered opløs-
ningen i henhold til doseringstabellen. Tør 
eller nedsænk overfladen af det medicinske 
udstyr, der skal desinficeres, og lad det virke. 
Overhold kontakttiden. Tør om nødvendigt 
overfladen med en ren engangsklud. Inden 
brug første gang testes materialekompatibil-
teten ved at påføre produktet på et lille, ube-
mærket område. En liste over kompatible og 
inkompatible materialer kan findes på vores 
hjemmeside. Hvis du er usikker på materiale-
sammensætningen af det medicinske udstyr, 
skal du kontakte producenten inden brug.
BEGRÆNSNINGER: KUN TIL PROFESSIONEL 
BRUG. Ikke til brug på invasivt medicinsk ud-
styr. Må ikke blandes med andre produkter. 
Sørg for, at al synlig tilsmudsning er fjernet 
inden desinfektion.
HÅNDTERING: ADVARSEL H315 Forårsager hu-
dirritation. H410 Meget giftig med langvari-
ge virkninger for vandlevende organismer. 
P280 Bær beskyttelseshandsker/beskyttelses-
tøj/øjenbeskyttelse/ ansigtsbeskyttelse. P302 
+ P352 VED KONTAKT MED HUDEN: Vask med 
rigeligt sæbe og vand. P332 + P313 Ved hudir-
ritation: Søg lægehjælp. P362 Alt tilsmudset 
tøj tages af. P391 Udslip opsamles. P501 Bort-
skaf indholdet/beholderen i overensstem-
melse med lokale og nationale forskrifter. For 
mere information henvises til sikkerhedsdata-
bladet, der er tilgængeligt på vores websted.
OPBEVARING: Opbevares på et køligt, tørt og 
godt ventileret sted. Opbevares væk fra direk-
te sollys, varme og åben ild. Opbevaringstem-
peratur: < 30 ⁰C
SAMMENSÆTNING: 100 g indeholder 10 g 
kvaternære ammoniumforbindelser, hjælpe-
stoffer og vand.

SV (Svenska)
AVSETT ÄNDAMÅL: Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate är ett milt men kraftfullt desinfek-
tionsmedelkoncentrat för desinfektion och 
rengöring av icke-invasiva medicintekniska 
produkter med känsliga ytor såsom radiolo-
gisk utrustning. Bepro Disinfectant Concen-
trate har en fruktig doft och är kompatibel 
med akrylglas, polykarbonat (PC), och PVC. 
Den är fri från aldehyder, fenoler och kaustisk 
kaliumklorid.
AVSEDDA ANVÄNDARE: Produkten är avsedd 
att användas av tandläkare eller vårdperso-
nal med specifik kunskap om desinfektion 
av medicintekniska produkter. Produkten ska 
inte användas direkt på patienter.
EFFEKTIVT SPEKTRUM: Bakteriedödande (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 
1% på 1 min; jästdödande (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 1% på 1 min; höljevirus 
(EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% på 5 min; 
begränsat virusdödande (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 2% på 5 min

^ Testad under låg grad av organisk belastning / * Tes-
tad under hög grad av organisk belastning
BRUKSANVISNING: Bär laboratorierock, 
skyddshandskar och skyddsglasögon som 
skydd. Förbered arbetslösningen enligt dose-
ringstabellen. Torka eller sänk ner ytan på den 
medicintekniska anordningen som ska desin-
ficeras och låt verka. Följ exponeringstiden. 
Torka ytan vid behov med en ren duk för en-
gångsbruk. Testa materialets kompatibilitet 
före första användning genom att applicera 
desinfektionsmedlet på ett litet område. En 
lista över kompatibla och inkompatibla mate-
rial finns på vår webbplats. Om du är osäker 
på den medicintekniska produktens material-
sammansättning, kontakta tillverkaren innan 
användning.
BEGRÄNSNINGAR: ENDAST FÖR YRKESMÄSSIG 
ANVÄNDNING. Ej för användning på invasiva 
medicintekniska produkter. Blanda inte med 
andra produkter. Säkerställ att all synlig smuts 
har avlägsnats innan desinfektion.
HANTERING: VARNING H315 Irriterar huden. 
H410 Mycket giftigt för vattenlevande orga-
nismer med långtidseffekter. P280 Använd 
skyddshandskar/skyddskläder/ögonskydd/
ansiktsskydd. P302 + P352 VID HUDKONTAKT: 
Tvätta med mycket tvål och vatten. P332 + 
P313 Vid hudirritation: Sök läkarhjälp. P362 
Ta av nedstänkta kläder. P391 Samla upp spill. 
P501 Dumpning av innehåll/behållare i enlig-
het med gällande föreskrifter. För mer infor-
mation se det säkerhetsdatablad som finns på 
vår webbplats.
FÖRVARING: Förvara på en sval, torr och väl 
ventilerad plats. Förvaras utom räckhåll för di-
rekt solljus, värme och öppen eld. Förvarings-
temperatur: < 30 ⁰C
SAMMANSÄTTNING: 100 g innehåller 10 g kvar-
tära ammoniumföreningar, hjälpämnen och 
vatten.

PL (Polski)
PRZEWIDZIANE ZASTOSOWANIE: Bepro Dis-
infectant Concentrate to łagodny, ale sku-
teczny koncentrat środka dezynfekującego, 
służący do dezynfekcji i czyszczenia nieinwa-
zyjnych wyrobów medycznych o delikatnych 
powierzchniach, takich jak sprzęt radiolo-
giczny. Preparat Bepro Disinfectant Concen-
trate ma owocowy zapach i jest kompaty-
bilny ze szkłem akrylowym, poliwęglanem i 
PCV. Nie zawiera aldehydów, fenoli ani pota-
żu żrącego.
DOCELOWI UŻYTKOWNICY: Produkt jest prze-
znaczony do użycia przez pracowników z 
branży dentystycznej lub służby zdrowia po-
siadających kompetencje związane z dezyn-
fekcją urządzeń medycznych. Produkt nie jest 
przeznaczony do bezpośredniego stosowania 
u pacjentów.
SPEKTRUM DZIAŁANIA: Bakteriobójcza (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% 
w 1 min.; drożdżobójcza (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 1% w 1 min.; wirusy otocz-
kowe (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% w 5 
min.; ograniczone działanie wirusobójcze (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 2% w 5 min.
^ Testowany pod niskim obciążeniem organicznym / * 
Testowany pod dużym obciążeniem organicznym
INSTRUKCJA UŻYWANIA: Ze względów bezpie-
czeństwa nosić odzież laboratoryjną, ręka-
wice gospodarcze i okulary ochronne. Przy-
gotować roztwór roboczy zgodnie z tabelą 
dawkowania. Całkowicie wytrzeć lub zanu-
rzyć powierzchnię dezynfekowanego wy-
robu medycznego i pozostawić, aż zadzia-
ła. Przestrzegać czasu kontaktu. W razie 
potrzeby wytrzeć powierzchnię czystą jed-
norazową ściereczką. Przed pierwszym uży-
ciem sprawdzić kompatybilność materiału, 
nakładając środek dezynfekujący na niewiel-
ki, niewidoczny obszar. Lista kompatybilnych i 
niekompatybilnych materiałów jest dostępna 
na naszej stronie internetowej. W przypadku 
braku pewności co do składu materiałowego 
wyrobu medycznego, przed użyciem należy 
skontaktować się z producentem.
OGRANICZENIA: TYLKO DO UŻYTKU PROFE-
SJONALNEGO. Nieprzeznaczone do stosowa-
nia na inwazyjnych urządzeniach medycz-
nych. Nie mieszać z innymi produktami. Przed 
dezynfekcją należy upewnić się, że wszystkie 
widoczne zabrudzenia zostały usunięte.
OBSŁUGA: UWAGA H315 Działa drażniąco na 
skórę. H410 Działa bardzo toksycznie na or-
ganizmy wodne, powodując długotrwałe 
skutki. P280 Stosować rękawice ochronne/ 
odzież ochronną/ ochronę oczu /ochronę 
twarzy. P302 + P352 W PRZYPADKU KONTAK-
TU ZE SKÓRĄ: Umyć dużą ilością wody z my-
dłem. P332 + P313 W przypadku wystąpienia 
podrażnienia skóry: Zasięgnąć porady/zgło-
sić się pod opiekę lekarza. P362 Zdjąć zanie-
czyszczoną odzież. P391 Zebrać wyciek. P501 
Zawartość/pojemnik usunąć zgodnie z odpo-
wiednimi przepisami lokalnymi lub krajowy-
mi. Więcej informacji można znaleźć w Karcie 
charakterystyki dostępnej na naszej stronie 
internetowej.
PRZECHOWYWANIE: Przechowywać w chłod-
nym, suchym i dobrze wentylowanym miej-
scu. Chronić przed bezpośrednim działaniem 
promieni słonecznych, ciepła i otwartego 
ognia. Temperatura przechowywania: <30⁰C
SKŁAD: 100 g zawiera 10 g czwartorzędowych 

związków amoniowych, substancje pomocni-
cze i wodę.

BG (български)
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ: Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate е деликатен, но мощен дезин-
фектантен концентрат за дезинфекция 
и почистване на неинвазивни медицин-
ски изделия с чувствителни повърхности , 
като радиологично оборудване. Bepro Dis-
infectant Concentrate има плодов аромат и 
е съвместим с акрилно стъкло, поликарбо-
нат (PC), и PVC. Той не съдържа алдехиди, 
феноли и калиев хидроксид.
ЦЕЛЕВИ ПОТРЕБИТЕЛИ: Продуктът е предназ-
начен за употреба от дентални и здравни 
специалисти с конкретни познания относ-
но дезинфекцията на медицински изде-
лия. Продуктът не трябва да се използва 
директно върху пациенти.
СПЕКТЪР НА ЕФЕКТИВНОСТ: Бактери-
цидно (EN 13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 1% за 1 мин.; дрождецидно 
(EN 13624:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% за 1 
мин.; вируси с обвивка (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015*) 1% за 5 мин.; ограничено вирусо-
цидно действие (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 
2% за 5 мин.
^ Тестван при ниско органично натоварване / * 
Тестван при високо органично натоварване
ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА УПОТРЕБА: Носете лабора-
торна престилка, домакински ръкавици и 
предпазни очила за Ваша защита. Пригот-
вете работния разтвор съгласно таблицата 
за дозиране. Забършете напълно или по-
топете повърхността, която ще бъде дезин-
фекцирана, и оставете да действа. Ако е не-
обходимо, подсушете повърхността с чиста 
кърпа за еднократна употреба. Преди пър-
вата употреба изпробвайте съвместимост-
та на материала като приложите дезин-
фектанта върху малка незабележима зона. 
На нашата уебстраница можете да намери-
те списък със съвместими и несъвместими 
материали. Ако не сте сигурни за матери-
ала, от който е направено медицинското 
изделие, свържете се с производителя пре-
ди употреба.
ОГРАНИЧЕНИЯ: САМО ЗА ПРОФЕСИОНАЛ-
НА УПОТРЕБА. Не се прилага при инвазив-
ни медицински изделия. Не смесвайте с 
други продукти. Уверете се, че всички ви-
дими замърсявания са отстранени преди 
дезинфекция.
РАБОТА: ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ H315 Предиз-
виква дразнене на кожата. H410 Силно 
токсичен за водните организми, с дългот-
раен ефект. P280 Използвайте предпазни 
ръкавици/предпазно облекло/предпаз-
ни очила/предпазна маска за лице. P302 
+ P352 ПРИ КОНТАКТ С КОЖАТА: Измийте 
обилно със сапун и вода. P332 + P313 При 
поява на кожно дразнене: Потърсете меди-
цински съвет/помощ. P362 Свалете замър-
сеното облекло. P391 Съберете разлятото. 
P501 Изхвърляйте съдържанието/контей-
нера в съответствие с местните и нацио-
нални разпоредби. За повече информа-
ция, моля, вижте Информационния лист 
за безопасност, достъпен на нашия уебсайт.
СЪХРАНЕНИЕ: Да се ​​съхранява на хладно, 
сухо и добре проветриво място. Да се ​​пази 
от пряка слънчева светлина, топлина и от-
крит пламък. Температура на съхранение: 
< 30 ⁰C
СЪСТАВ: 100 g съдържат 10 g кватернерни 
амониеви съединения, допълнителни ве-
щества и вода.

CS (Ceský)
ZAMÝŠLENÝ ÚČEL: Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate je jemný, ale silný dezinfekční kon-
centrát pro dezinfekci a čištění neinvazivních 
zdravotnických zařízení s citlivými povrchy, 
jako jsou radiologická zařízení. Bepro Dis-
infectant Concentrate má ovocnou vůni a je 
kompatibilní s akrylovým sklem, polykarboná-
tem (PC), a PVC. Neobsahuje aldehydy, fenoly 
a žíravý potaš.
ZAMÝŠLENÍ UŽIVATELÉ: Přípravek je určen k po-
užití zubními nebo zdravotnickými pracovní-
ky se specifickými znalostmi dezinfekce zdra-
votnických zařízení. Přípravek není určen k 
přímému použití na pacientech.
SPEKTRUM ÚČINNOSTI: Baktericidní (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% 
za 1 min.; antikvasinkové (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 1% za 1 min.; obalené 
viry (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% za 5 
min.; omezeně virucidní (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 2% za 5 min.
^ Testováno při nízkém organickém zatížení / * Testo-
váno při vysokém organickém zatížení
NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ: Pro vlastní ochranu použí-
vejte laboratorní plášť, rukavice pro domác-
nost a ochranné brýle. Připravte si pracovní 
roztok podle tabulky dávkování. Zcela otře-
te nebo ponořte povrch zdravotnického zaří-
zení určený k dezinfekci a nechejte přípravek 
působit. Dodržte dobu expozice. V případě 
potřeby povrch osušte čistou jednorázovou 
utěrkou. Před prvním použitím otestujte kom-
patibilitu materiálu nanesením dezinfekčního 
přípravku na malou nenápadnou plochu. Se-
znam kompatibilních a nekompatibilních ma-

teriálů je k dispozici na našem webu. Pokud 
si nejste jisti materiálovým složením zdravot-
nického zařízení, obraťte se před použitím na 
výrobce.
OMEZENÍ: POUZE PRO PROFESIONÁLNÍ POU-
ŽITÍ. Nepoužívejte na invazivních lékařských 
zařízeních. Nekombinujte s jinými produkty. 
Před dezinfekcí se ujistěte, že byly odstraně-
ny všechny viditelné nečistoty.
MANIPULACE: VAROVÁNÍ H315 Dráždí kůži. 
H410 Vysoce toxický pro vodní organis-
my, s dlouhodobými účinky. P280 Používejte 
ochranné rukavice/ochranný oděv/ochran-
né brýle/obličejový štít. P302 + P352 PŘI STY-
KU S KŮŽÍ: Omyjte velkým množstvím vody a 
mýdla. P332 + P313 Při podráždění kůže: Vy-
hledejte lékařskou pomoc/ošetření. P362 
Kontaminovaný oděv svlékněte. P391 Unik-
lý produkt seberte. P501 Odstraňte obsah/
obal v souladu s místními a národními před-
pisy. Další informace naleznete v bezpečnost-
ním listu na našem webu.
SKLADOVÁNÍ: Skladujte na chladném, suchém 
a dobře větraném místě. Chraňte před pří-
mým slunečním zářením, teplem a otevřeným 
ohněm. Skladovací teplota: <30 ⁰C
SLOŽENÍ: 100 g obsahuje 10 g kvartérních 
amoniových sloučenin, pomocné látky a vodu.

SL (Slovenšcina)
PREDVIDENI NAMENI: Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate je nežen, a močan dezinfekcijski kon-
centrat za razkuževanje in čiščenje neinvaziv-
nih medicinskih pripomočkov z občutljivimi 
površinami kot je radiološka oprema. Bepro 
Disinfectant Concentrate ima saden vonj in je 
združljiv z akrilnim steklom, polikarbonatom 
(PC), in PVC-jem. Ne vsebuje aldehidov, feno-
lov in kavstične pepelike.
PREDVIDENI UPORABNIKI: Ta izdelek je name-
njen za uporabo s strani zobozdravstvenih in 
zdravstvenih delavcev s specifičnim znanjem 
o razkuževanju medicinskih pripomočkov. 
Tega izdelka se ne sme uporabljati neposred-
no na pacientih.
UČINKOVIT SPEKTER: Baktericidno (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% 
v 1 min; proti kvasovkam (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 1% v 1 min; virusi z ovojnico 
(EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% v 5 min; ome-
jeno virucidno (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015^) 
2% v 5 min
^ Testirano pod nizko organsko obremenitvijo / * Testi-
rano pod visoko organsko obremenitvijo
NAVODILA ZA UPORABO: Za vašo zaščito upo-
rabljajte delovno haljo, gospodinjske ro-
kavice in zaščitna očala. Pripravite delovno 
raztopino v skladu s tabelo za odmerjanje. Po-
polnoma obrišite ali potopite površino medi-
cinskega pripomočka, ki ga želite razkužiti, in 
pustite delovati. Upoštevajte čas stika. Po pot-
rebi površino posušite s čisto krpo za enkra-
tno uporabo. Pred prvo uporabo opravite test 
kompatibilnosti z materiali, tako da nanesete 
manjšo količino proizvoda na neopazno povr-
šino. Seznam združljivih in nezdružljivih ma-
terialov je na voljo na naši spletni strani. Če 
niste prepričani glede sestave medicinske-
ga pripomočka, se pred uporabo obrnite na 
proizvajalca.
OMEJITVE: SAMO ZA PROFESIONALNO UPO-
RABO. Ni za uporabo na invazivnih medicin-
skih pripomočkih. Ne mešajte z drugimi izdel-
ki. Pred razkuževanjem se prepričajte, da je 
bila odstranjena vsa vidna umazanija.
RAVNANJE: POZOR H315 Povzroča draženje 
kože. H410 Zelo strupeno za vodne organiz-
me, z dolgotrajnimi učinki. P280 Nositi zašči-
tne rokavice/zaščitno obleko/zaščito za oči/
zaščito za obraz. P302 + P352 PRI STIKU S 
KOŽO: umiti z veliko mila in vode. P332 + P313 
Če nastopi draženje kože: poiščite zdravniško 
pomoč/oskrbo. P362 Sleči kontaminirana ob-
lačila. P391 Prestreči razlito tekočino. P501 
Vsebino / embalažo zavrzite v skladu z lokal-
nimi in nacionalnimi predpisi. Za več informa-
cij glejte varnostni list, ki je na voljo na naši 
spletni strani.
SKLADIŠČENJE: Shranjujte v hladnem, suhem 
in dobro prezračevanem prostoru. Hrani-
te zunaj neposredne sončne svetlobe, vroči-
ne in odprtega ognja. Temperatura skladišče-
nja: < 30 ⁰C
SESTAVA: 100 g vsebuje 10 g kvaternarnih 
amonijevih spojin, pomožna sredstva in vodo.

RO (Româneste)
SCOP PROPUS: Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate 
este un produs concentrat dezinfectant cu 
efect delicat dar cu acțiune puternică, pentru 
dezinfectarea și curățarea dispozitivelor me-
dicale neinvazive cu suprafețe sensibile, cum 
ar fi echipamentele de radiologie. Bepro Dis-
infectant Concentrate are un parfum de fruc-
te și este compatibil cu sticla acrilică, policar-
bonat (PC), și PVC. Nu conține aldehide, fenoli 
și potasiu caustic.
UTILIZATORI PROPUȘI: Produsul este destinat  
utilizatorilor  profesioniști din domeniul den-
tar sau sanitar, ce au competențe specifice în 
procesul de dezinfectare al dispozitivelor me-
dicale. Produsul nu este destinat utilizării di-
recte pe pacienți.
SPECTRU DE EFICIENȚĂ: Bactericid (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 

1% în 1 min; levuricid (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 1% în 1 min; virusuri încapsula-
te (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% în 5 min; 
virucid cu acțiune limitată (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 2% în 5 min
^ Testat cu conținut organic scăzut / * Testat cu conți-
nut organic ridicat
INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE: Pentru protecția 
dumneavoastră, purtați un halat de labora-
tor, mănuși de menaj și ochelari de protecție. 
Preparați o soluție de lucru, conform instruc-
țiunilor de pe etichetă. Ștergeți sau scufun-
dați complet suprafețele aparatului medical 
care trebuie dezinfectate și lăsați să acțione-
ze. Respectați timpii de expunere. Dacă este 
necesar, uscați suprafața cu o cârpă curată, de 
unică folosință. Înainte de prima utilizare, tes-
tați compatibilitatea cu materialul, prin apli-
carea produsului pe o mică zonă ascunsă a 
acestuia. Pe site-ul nostru web există o listă 
cu materialele compatibile și incompatibile. 
Dacă nu sunteți siguri cu privire la compoziția 
materialelor dispozitivului medical, contactați 
producătorul înainte de utilizare.
LIMITĂRI: DOAR PENTRU UZ PROFESIONAL. A 
nu se utiliza la dispozitive medicale invazive. 
A nu se combina cu alte produse. Asigurați-vă 
că toate urmele vizibile de murdărie sunt în-
depărtate înainte de dezinfectare.
MANIPULARE: ATENȚIE H315 Provoacă irita-
rea pielii. H410 Foarte toxic pentru mediul ac-
vatic cu efecte pe termen lung. P280 Purtaţi 
mănuşi de protecţie/îmbrăcăminte de protec-
ţie/echipament de protecţie a ochilor/ echi-
pament de protecţie a feţei. P302 + P352 ÎN 
CAZ DE CONTACT CU PIELEA: spălați cu mul-
tă apă și săpun. P332 + P313 În caz de irita-
re a pielii: consultaţi medicul. P362 Scoateți 
îmbrăcămintea contaminată. P391 Colectaţi 
scurgerile de produs. P501 Eliminați conținu-
tul/recipientul respectând reglementările în 
vigoare. Pentru mai multe informații, consul-
tați fișa tehnică de securitate disponibilă pe 
site-ul nostru web.
DEPOZITARE: A se depozita într-un spațiu răco-
ros, uscat și bine ventilat. A se păstra depar-
te de lumina directă a soarelui, de căldură și 
flacără deschisă. Temperatură de depozita-
re: < 30 ⁰C
COMPOZIȚIE: 100 g conțin 10 g compuși de 
amoniu cuaternar, aditivi și apă.

FI (Suomi)
KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS: Bepro Disinfectant Con-
centrate on hellävarainen mutta tehokas 
desinfiointitiiviste ei-invasiivisten, herkkä-
pintaisten lääkinnällisten laitteiden, kuten 
röntgenlaitteiden, desinfiointiin ja puhdis-
tukseen. Bepro Disinfectant Concentrate on 
hedelmäisentuoksuinen tiiviste ja se on yh-
teensopiva akryylilasin, polykarbonaatin (PC) 
ja PVC:n kanssa. Aine ei sisällä aldehydejä, fe-
noleja eikä kaliumhydroksidia.
SUUNNITELLUT KÄYTTÄJÄT: Tuote on tarkoitet-
tu sellaisten hammas- tai terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaisten käyttöön, joilla on riittävästi 
tietoa lääkinnällisten laitteiden desinfioimi-
sesta. Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu käytettäväk-
si suoraan potilaisiin.
VAIKUTUSALUE: Bakterisidinen (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% 
1 min; hiivasientä tuhoava (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 1% 1 min; vaipalliset viruk-
set (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% 5 min; ra-
jallisesti viruksia tuhoava (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 2% 5 min
^ Testattu matalalla orgaanisella kuormalla / * Testattu 
korkealla orgaanisella kuormalla
KÄYTTÖOHJE: Suojataksesi itseäsi käytä labo-
ratoriosuojapukua, talouskäsineitä ja suoja-
laseja. Valmista käyttöliuos annostustaulukon 
mukaan. Pyyhi tai upota desinfioitavan lää-
kinnällisen laitteen pinta kokonaan ja anna 
vaikuttaa. Noudata vaikutusaikoja. Kuivaa 
pinta tarvittaessa puhtaalla kertakäyttöisel-
lä liinalla. Ennen ensimmäistä käyttöä, testaa 
materiaalin yhteensopivuus lisäämällä desin-
fiointiainetta pienelle, huomiota herättämät-
tömälle alueelle. Luettelo yhteensopivista ja 
yhteensopimattomista materiaaleista on saa-
tavissa verkkosivustoltamme. Jos olet epävar-
ma lääkinnällisen laitteen materiaalikoostu-
muksesta, ota yhteyttä valmistajaan ennen 
käyttöä.
RAJOITUKSET: VAIN AMMATTIKÄYTTÖÖN. Ei 
saa käyttää invasiivisille lääkinnällisille lait-
teille. Ei saa sekoittaa muiden tuotteiden 
kanssa. Varmista, että kaikki näkyvä lika on 
puhdistettu ennen desinfiointia.
KÄSITTELY: VAROITUS H315 Ärsyttää ihoa. 
H410 Erittäin myrkyllistä vesieliöille, pitkäai-
kaisia haittavaikutuksia. P280 Käytä suoja-
käsineitä/suojavaatetusta/silmiensuojainta /
kasvonsuojainta. P302 + P352 JOS KEMIKAA-
LIA JOUTUU IHOLLE: Pese runsaalla vedellä ja 
saippualla. P332 + P313 Jos ilmenee ihoärsy-
tystä: Hakeudu lääkäriin. P362 Riisu saastunut 
vaatetus. P391 Valumat on kerättävä. P501 
Hävitä sisältö/pakkaus paikallisten ja kansal-
listen säädösten mukaisesti. Katso lisätieto-
ja verkkosivustoltamme saatavissa olevasta 
käyttöturvallisuustiedotteesta.
VARASTOINTI: Säilytä viileässä, kuivassa ja hy-
vin ilmastoidussa tilassa. Pidä suojassa suoral-
ta auringonvalolta, kuumuudelta ja avotulel-
ta. Varastointilämpötila: < 30 ⁰C

KOOSTUMUS: 100 g sisältää 10 g kvaternaari-
sia ammoniumyhdisteitä, apuaineita ja vettä.

NO (Norsk)
TILTENKT FORMÅL: Bepro Disinfectant Concen-
trate er et mildt, men kraftig desinfeksjons-
konsentrat for desinfisering og rengjøring av 
ikke-invasive medisinske innretninger med 
sensitive overflater som røntgenutstyr. Bepro 
Disinfectant Concentrate har en fruktig duft 
og er kompatibel med akrylglass, polykarbo-
nat (PC), og PVC. Den inneholder ikke aldehy-
der, fenoler og kaustisk kaliumklorid.
TILTENKTE BRUKERE: Produktet er ment for 
bruk av tannleger eller helsepersonell med 
spesifikk kunnskap om desinfisering av medi-
sinsk utstyr. Produktet skal ikke brukes direk-
te på pasienter.
EFFEKTIVT SPEKTRUM: Bakteriedrepende (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% 
på 1 min; gjærdrepende (EN 13624:2013*, EN 
16615:2015^) 1% på 1 min; kappekledde vi-
rus (EN 14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% på 5 min; 
begrenset virusdrepende (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 2% på 5 min
^ Testet under lav organisk belastning / * Testet under 
høy organisk belastning
BRUKSANVISNING: For din egen sikkerhet, 
bruk laboratoriefrakk, husholdningshansker 
og vernebriller. Gjør klar løsningen i henhold 
til doseringstabellen. Tørk av eller dypp over-
flaten på det medisinske utstyret som skal 
desinfiseres, og la det virke. Følg kontaktti-
den. Tørk av overflaten etter behov med en 
ren engangsklut. Før første bruk, test mate-
rialkompabilitet ved å bruke produktet på et 
avgrenset og lite synlig område. En liste over 
kompatible og inkompatible materialer er til-
gjengelig på nettstedet vårt. Hvis du er usik-
ker på materialsammensetningen på det me-
disinske utstyret, kontakt produsenten før 
bruk.
BEGRENSNINGER: KUN FOR PROFESJONELL 
BRUK. Ikke til bruk på invasivt medisinsk ut-
styr. Ikke bland med andre produkter. Forsikre 
deg om at all synlig tilsmussing er fjernet før 
desinfisering.
HÅNDTERING: ADVARSEL H315 Irriterende 
for huden. H410 Meget giftig, med langtids-
virkning for akvatisk liv. P280 Bruk vernehan-
sker/verneklær/vernebriller/ansiktsbeskyt-
telse. P302 + P352 VED HUDKONTAKT: Vask 
med mye såpe og vann. P332 + P313 Ved hu-
dirritasjon: Søk legehjelp. P362 Tilsølte klær 
må tas av. P391 Samle opp søl. P501 Avhend 
innhold/beholder i henhold til lokale og na-
sjonale forskrifter. For mer informasjon, se 
sikkerhetsdatablad tilgjengelig på nettste-
det vårt.
OPPBEVARING: Oppbevares på et kjølig, tørt 
og godt ventilert sted. Hold borte fra direk-
te sollys, varme og åpen flamme. Oppbe-
varingstemperatur: <30 ⁰C
SAMMENSETNING: 100 g inneholder 10 g kvar-
terne ammoniumforbindelser, hjelpestoffer 
og vann.

EL (Eλληνικά)
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ: Το Bepro Disinfec-
tant Concentrate είναι ένα απαλό αλλά ισχυ-
ρό απολυμαντικό συμπύκνωμα για την απο-
λύμανση και τον καθαρισμό μη επεμβατικών 
ιατρικών συσκευών με ευαίσθητες επιφάνει-
ες όπως εξοπλισμός ακτινολογίας. Το Bep-
ro Disinfectant Concentrate έχει φρουτώδες 
άρωμα και είναι συμβατό με ακρυλικό γυαλί, 
πολυανθρακικό (PC) και PVC. Δεν περιέχει αλ-
δεΰδες, φαινόλες ή καυστική ποτάσα.
ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΟΙ ΧΡΗΣΤΕΣ: Το προϊόν προο-
ρίζεται για χρήση από επαγγελματίες στον 
χώρο της οδοντιατρικής ή περίθαλψης υγεί-
ας με ειδικές γνώσεις για την απολύμανση ια-
τροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων. Το προϊόν αυτό 
δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθεί απευθείας 
στους ασθενείς.
ΦΑΣΜΑ ΔΡΑΣΗΣ: Βακτηριοκτόνο (EN 
13727:2012 + A1:2013*, EN 16615:2015^) 1% 
σε 1 λ.; ζυμομυκητοκτόνο (EN 13624:2013*, 
EN 16615:2015^) 1% σε 1 λ.; ιοί με έλυτρο (EN 
14476:2013 + A1:2015*) 1% σε 5 λ.; ιοκτό-
νο περιορισμένης δράσης (EN 14476:2013 + 
A1:2015^) 2% σε 5 λ.
^ Δοκιμάστηκε με χαμηλό οργανικό φορτίο / * Δοκι-
μάστηκε με χαμηλό οργανικό φορτίο
ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ: Για την ατομική σας προ-
στασία, φοράτε εργαστηριακή ρόμπα, γά-
ντια οικιακής χρήσης και γυαλιά ασφαλείας. 
Για απολύμανση χρησιμοποιήστε υδατικό 
διάλυμα σύμφωνα με τον πίνακα δοσολο-
γίας. Σκουπίστε εντελώς ή βυθίστε την επι-
φάνεια του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος 
που θα απολυμανθεί και αφήστε το να δρά-
σει. Τηρήστε το χρόνο επαφής. Εάν είναι απα-
ραίτητο, στεγνώστε την επιφάνεια με ένα κα-
θαρό πανί μιας χρήσης. Πριν από την πρώτη 
χρήση, ελέγξτε τη συμβατότητα του υλικού 
εφαρμόζοντας το προϊόν σε μια μικρή δυσ-
διάκριτη περιοχή. Μια λίστα με συμβατά και 
μη συμβατά υλικά είναι διαθέσιμη στον ιστό-
τοπό μας. Εάν δεν είστε βέβαιοι ως προς τη 
σύνθεση υλικού του ιατροτεχνολογικού προ-
ϊόντος, επικοινωνήστε με τον κατασκευαστή 
πριν από τη χρήση.
ΠΕΡΙΟΡΙΣΜΟΙ: ΜΟΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΕΠΑΓΓΕΛΜΑΤΙΚΗ 
ΧΡΗΣΗ. Να μη χρησιμοποιείται σε επεμβα-
τικά ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα. Μην αναμι-
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